
Notice of Regular Meeting 

The Board of Trustees
Celina Independent School District 

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Celina Independent School District will be held Monday, 
November 15, 2021, beginning at 6:15 PM in the Multipurpose Facility, Celina High School, Banquet Hall, 
3455 North Preston Road , Celina, TX 75009.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are listed below. 
Items do not have to be taken n the same order as shown on this meeting notice. Unless removed from the 
consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be acted on at one time.

1. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISH QUORUM
A. Pledge of Allegiance
B. Invocation

2. RECOGNITIONS
A. Fall Superintendent Award Winners

Presenter: Campus Principals
B. Recognize State Champion Girls Cross Country Team

Presenter: Bill Elliott
3. CONSTRUCTION REPORT

Presenter: Claycomb/Northstar
4. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

A. Information / Superintendent's Update
Presenter: Dr. Tom Maglisceau

5. PUBLIC COMMENT
A. Comments from Visitors Who Wish to Address Board Members on Agenda or Non-Agenda 

Topics
6. CLOSED MEETING

A. Personnel - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074, deliberation regarding the 
appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public 
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee.

B. Real Property - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.072, deliberation regarding the 
purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would 
have a detrimental effect on the board's position in negotiations with a third person.

C. Safety and Security - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.089, deliberation 
regarding security devices or security audits. (1) Security assessments or deployments relating to 
information resources technology; (2) network security information as described by Section 
2059.055 (b); or (3) the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices.

7. RECONVENE - Open meeting to vote on matters considered in closed session in accordance 
with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, to take action 
necessary regarding personnel.

8. ACTION TAKEN ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION
9. INFORMATION/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS

A. Budget Update
Presenter: Dr. Tom Maglisceau



10. ACTION/BRIEFING AGENDA ITEMS
A. Approve Guaranteed Maximum Price for Elementary School #4

Presenter: Jack Ream
B. Approve Audit

Presenter: Amber Pennell
C. Approve Budget Amendment

Presenter: Amber Pennell
D. Approve Region 10 ESC Purchasing Cooperative Agreement

Presenter: Amber Pennell
E. Approve Resolution for the Educational Purchasing Cooperative of North Texas

Presenter: Amber Pennell
F. Approve TASB Energy Cooperative Resolution

Presenter: Dr. John Mathews
G. Approve Policy Update 118:

CFD(LOCAL): ACCOUNTING - ACTIVITY FUNDS MANAGEMENT
CQB(LOCAL): TECHNOLOGY RESOURCES - CYBERSECURITY
DFE(LOCAL): TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT - RESIGNATION
DP(LOCAL): PERSONNEL POSITIONS
EHAA(LOCAL): BASIC INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAM - REQUIRED INSTRUCTION (ALL LEVELS)
EHBC(LOCAL): SPECIAL PROGRAMS - COMPENSATORY/ACCELERATED SERVICES
EIE(LOCAL): ACADEMIC ACHIEVEMENT - RETENTION AND PROMOTION
FDE(LOCAL): ADMISSIONS - SCHOOL SAFETY TRANSFERS
FEA(LOCAL): ATTENDANCE - COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE
FEC(LOCAL): ATTENDANCE - ATTENDANCE FOR CREDIT
FFG(LOCAL): STUDENT WELFARE - CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT
FL(LOCAL): STUDENT RECORDS
 
Presenter: Dr. John Mathews

H. Approve Resolution of Board to Convene the District’s School Health Advisory Council 
(SHAC) to Recommend Curriculum Materials for Human Sexuality Instruction
Presenter: Dr. John Mathews

I. Approve Resolution to Consider Renewal of Designation as a District of Innovation
Presenter: Dr. John Mathews

J. Approve Collin County Appraisal District Board of Directors Voting Resolution
Presenter: Dr. Tom Maglisceau 

K. Approve Denton County Appraisal District Board of Directors Voting Resolution
Presenter: Dr. Tom Maglisceau

11. DISCUSSION ITEMS
12. CONSENT/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS

A. Minutes of the October 18, 2021 Regular Meeting
B. Monthly Cash Distributions/Cash Balance/Investment Report/Budget Amendments

13. ADJOURNMENT

If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any items on the agenda should be held in a closed meeting, the 
board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Government Code, Chapter 
551, Subchapters D and E or Texas Government Code section 418.183(f). Before any closed meeting is convened, 
the preside officer will publicly identify the section or sections of the Act authorizing the closed meeting. All final 
votes, actions, or decisions will be taken in open meeting. [See BEC(LEGAL)]

This meeting was posted in accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act on Friday, November 12, 2021 at 
3:25 PM.



________________________________
For the Board of Trustees 







10/12/2021

11/4/2021

 General Conditions 1,408,923

 Allowances 1,032,107

 Owner's Contingency 

 Betterment Allowance 

 Supply Chain Interruption 

 Pier Overages `

 Energy Code Inspections 

 Material Testing 

 Commissioning Allowance 

 Emergency Responder Amp 

 City Review 

 TX Dot (Turn Lane) 

 Reimbursables General Requirements 1,241,297

 Pre-Construction Services 

 Layout Controls 

 As-Built Drawings 

 Final Clean 

 Daily Clean-Up 

 Dumpsters 

 Temporary Power Utilties 

 Temporary Toilets 

 Safety Supplies 

 Job Signs 

 Aerial/Progress Photos 

 Watchman 

 Temporary Fencing 

 Temp Roads & Parking/Barricades 

 Miscellaneous Tools & Equipment 

 Shed/Tool Room 

 Fire Extinguishers 

 Sitework 1,501,903

 Concrete 4,125,988

 Masonry 1,827,588

 Metals 734,174

 Woods & Plastics 108,961

 Thermal & Roofing 2,006,495

 Doors/Windows 1,325,511

 Finishes 4,477,465

 Specialties 916,203

 Equipment 712,789

 Furnishings 572,382

 Special Contruction 78,988

 Elevator 71,510

 Fire Protection 270,910

 Mechanical & Plumbing 3,885,778

 Electrical 2,260,140

 Communications Systems 678,775

Electronic Safety & Security Systems 306,528

Exterior Improvements 641,458

TOTAL BUILDING COST $30,185,873

 Structural Steel Package GMP 3,304,721

TOTAL GMP $33,490,593

NORTHSTAR BUILDERS GROUP

Celina ISD GMP SUMMARY

Celina ES #4 - Package 2 Documents Dated

Celina, TX Estimate Dated
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TASB ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
 

INTERLOCAL PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT 
 
 

This Interlocal Participation Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into by and between TASB 
Energy Cooperative ("Energy Cooperative"), an administrative agency of cooperating local governments, acting 
on its own behalf and the behalf of all participating local governments, and the undersigned local government of 
the State of Texas ("Energy Cooperative Member" or “Member”).  
 

I. RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, a local government entity is authorized by the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of 
the Texas Government Code, to agree with other local government entities to form a cooperative; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Energy Cooperative is further authorized as a local purchasing cooperative organization 
as set forth in Section 271.101, et seq., of the Texas Local Government Code; and  

 
WHEREAS, the purpose of this Agreement is to facilitate compliance with state procurement 

requirements, to identify qualified vendors of electricity, transportation fuel and other types of energy products, 
commodities, and services (collectively “energy services”), to relieve the burdens of the governmental 
purchasing function, and to realize the various potential economies, including administrative cost savings, for 
Energy Cooperative Members; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Energy Cooperative has contracted with the Texas Association of School Boards, Inc. 

(“TASB”), a Texas nonprofit corporation, to administer energy services-related programs for Energy 
Cooperative Members;   
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and obligations contained 
herein, the undersigned Energy Cooperative Member and the Energy Cooperative agree as follows. 

 
II.  TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
1. Definitions.  As used throughout this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth 

below unless otherwise indicated in this Agreement, regardless of whether initial capitalization or italics 
are used consistently.  Further, the below terms may be described differently in other documents, but 
substance shall prevail over form in such instances.  

  
 “Aggregation Pool” means an aggregation in which the requirements of a member of the Energy 
Cooperative for certain energy services are joined with the requirements of other members of the Energy 
Cooperative to create a purchasing unit for the purchase of those energy services. 
  
 “Energy Services Agreement” means a form purchase, sales, supply or other agreement between 
an energy services vendor and the Energy Cooperative Member to sell and purchase energy services, the 
terms of which may have been negotiated between TASB, as administrator of the Energy Cooperative, 
and the vendor. 
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 “Energy Services Vendor” means a vendor authorized by the Energy Cooperative to sell energy 
services to an Energy Cooperative Member.  Without limiting the generality of this definition, the term 
includes a retail electric provider (“REP”), an entity certified by the Texas Public Utility Commission to 
sell electricity to retail customers in Texas. 

  
 “Letter of Commitment” means an agreement executed by the Energy Cooperative Member   
committing the Member to join a specific Aggregation Pool and/or purchase energy services from the 
Energy Services Vendor awarded by the Energy Cooperative and establishing the terms applicable to 
such purchase. 

 
2. Adopt Charter Interlocal Cooperation Agreement.  The Energy Cooperative Member, by the execution 

or acceptance of this Agreement, hereby adopts and approves the Charter Interlocal Agreement effective 
as of January 16, 2008, which agreement is incorporated herein by reference (and is available from the 
Energy Cooperative upon request).  The Charter Interlocal Agreement established the Energy Cooperative 
as an administrative agency of its collective participants, and the Energy Cooperative Member agrees to 
become a participant or additional party to that Charter Interlocal Agreement.   

 
3.      Term.   
 

(a) The initial term of this Agreement shall commence on the date it is executed by both parties and      
shall automatically renew for successive one-year terms unless sooner terminated in accordance with 
the provisions of this Agreement.   

 
(b) If the Energy Cooperative Member is an existing Member that joined the Energy Cooperative by 

executing a participation agreement which authorized amendment upon the Energy Cooperative 
providing 60 days prior notice, then this Agreement will be deemed an  
Amendment by Notice, which will be effective on the 65th day after the date the Energy 
Cooperative Member is sent notice of this document.  In addition, this Agreement will continue to 
automatically renew for successive one-year terms on the anniversary date of the Energy 
Cooperative Member’s initial term (not the effective date of the Amendment by Notice), unless the 
Agreement is sooner terminated in accordance with the provisions herein.   

 
4. Services.  The Energy Cooperative, through its administrator, TASB, shall provide the Energy 

Cooperative Member with opportunities to procure energy services through programs established by the 
Energy Cooperative, including the electricity aggregation and the fixed-rate transportation fuel programs, 
pursuant to the terms and conditions that the Energy Cooperative establishes for the Member’s 
participation in such programs.  As a general matter, with respect to the establishment and administration 
of such programs:     

 
(a) The Energy Cooperative shall require that TASB, from time to time, (i) conduct a competitive 

procurement process, using any means permitted by Texas law, to recommend to the Energy 
Cooperative the selection of one or more Energy Services Vendors to serve members of the Energy 
Cooperative; and (ii) negotiate with such Vendor(s) the terms of an Energy Services Agreement for 
the purchase of energy services by members of the Energy Cooperative.  The Energy Cooperative, 
through TASB, may offer the Energy Cooperative Member the opportunity to participate in an 
Aggregation Pool with other members of the Energy Cooperative to purchase energy services, or it 
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may arrange for the purchase of energy services by the Energy Cooperative Member individually 
and not as part of an Aggregation Pool.  

 
(b)   Neither the Energy Cooperative nor TASB shall be responsible for addressing customer service 

issues relating to the Energy Cooperative Member’s energy services that occur under any Energy 
Services Agreement. The Energy Cooperative Member shall resolve such issues directly with the 
Energy Services Vendor or, in the case of electricity, its local utility or the REP.  

 
5.    Obligations of Energy Cooperative Member.   The Energy Cooperative Member agrees to perform the 

following obligations: 
 
(a)   When requested by the Energy Cooperative or TASB from time to time, the Energy Cooperative 

Member shall execute a Letter of Commitment and such other documentation as the Energy 
Cooperative may require for the Member to participate in an Aggregation Pool. If the Energy 
Cooperative Member fails to execute such Letter of Commitment or other documentation as 
required, the Energy Cooperative Member will not be allowed to participate in the Aggregation Pool.    

 
(b)   If the Energy Cooperative Member is not participating in an Aggregation Pool and if executable 

energy services pricing provided by the Energy Cooperative or its administrator, TASB, is 
acceptable to the Energy Cooperative Member, then the Energy Cooperative Member will execute 
the Energy Services Agreement to purchase such energy services. 

 
6. Termination.   
 

(a)  By the Energy Cooperative Member. This Agreement may be terminated by the Energy 
Cooperative Member at any time by giving 30 days prior written notice to the Energy Cooperative, 
provided any amounts owed to the Energy Cooperative and any Energy Services Vendor have been 
fully paid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement shall continue in effect during the term 
specified in any Letter of Commitment, Energy Services Agreement, or other contractual obligation 
which the Energy Cooperative Member has with the Energy Services Vendor, TASB or the Energy 
Cooperative under an Energy Cooperative program. 

 
(b) By the Energy Cooperative.  The Energy Cooperative may terminate this Agreement by: 
 
 (1) Giving 10 days notice by certified mail to the Energy Cooperative Member if the Energy 

Cooperative Member breaches this Agreement; or 
 
 (2) Giving 30 days notice by certified mail to the Energy Cooperative Member with or without 

cause.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement shall continue in effect during the term 
specified in a Letter of Commitment or other existing contractual obligation. 

 
(c)  Termination Procedure.  If the Energy Cooperative Member terminates its participation under this 

Agreement or breaches this Agreement, or if the Energy Cooperative terminates participation of the 
Energy Cooperative Member, the Energy Cooperative Member shall bear the full financial 
responsibility for its commitments to Energy Services Vendors under or through this Agreement. In 
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addition, the Energy Cooperative Member agrees that it will not be entitled to any funds from the 
Energy Cooperative after it terminates its participation.   

 
7.    Aggregation Fees.  The Energy Cooperative Member agrees that the Energy Cooperative and its 

administrator, TASB, shall be fairly compensated for the services provided under and through this 
Agreement. Therefore, it is agreed that the Energy Cooperative and/or TASB is authorized to receive 
payment, directly or indirectly, of aggregation, administrative or service fees (collectively “Aggregation 
Fees”) from Energy Services Vendors. The amount of such Aggregation Fees shall be disclosed in the 
Letter of Commitment, Energy Services Agreement, or any other contract which binds the Energy 
Cooperative Member to the purchase of energy services. The Energy Cooperative Member understands 
and agrees that such Aggregation Fees may be included in the price of energy services the Cooperative 
Member pays the Energy Services Vendor. Further, the Energy Cooperative Member affirmatively 
disclaims any rights to such Aggregation Fees, acknowledging that all such fees are the property of the 
Energy Cooperative and/or TASB. Similarly, in no event shall the Energy Cooperative Member be 
directly responsible for payment of Aggregation Fees.   

 
8.     Distribution.  At the sole discretion of the Energy Cooperative Board of Trustees (“Board”), the Energy 

Cooperative may issue a distribution to Energy Cooperative Members under a plan developed by the 
Board.  The Energy Cooperative Member acknowledges that a distribution is generally not contemplated, 
never guaranteed, and depends on the overall financial condition of the Energy Cooperative.  

 
9.    Administration.  The Energy Cooperative may enter into contracts with others, including non-profit 

associations, for the administration, operation, sponsorship and endorsement of the energy services 
programs established by the Energy Cooperative as provided for in this Agreement. The Energy 
Cooperative Member acknowledges and agrees that the Energy Cooperative has contracted with TASB as 
administrator for the Energy Cooperative and that such relationship is authorized by Section 791.013 of 
the Texas Government Code.  

 
III.   GENERAL PROVISIONS 

 
1.      Amendment by Notice.  The Board may amend this Agreement, provided that prior written notice is sent 

to the Energy Cooperative Member at least 60 days prior to the effective date of any change described in 
such amendment and provided that the Energy Cooperative Member does not terminate its participation in 
the Energy Cooperative before the expiration of said 60 days.     
 

2.   Authorization to Participate and Compliance with Local Policies.  The Energy Cooperative Member 
represents and warrants that its governing body has duly authorized its participation in the Energy 
Cooperative and that the Energy Cooperative Member will comply with all state and local laws and 
policies pertaining to purchasing of energy services, including without limitation electricity, through its 
membership in the Energy Cooperative.  
  

3.   Bylaws.  The Energy Cooperative Member agrees to abide by the Bylaws of the Energy Cooperative, as 
they may be amended, and any and all written policies and procedures established by the Energy 
Cooperative. 
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4.   Cooperation and Access.  The Energy Cooperative Member agrees that it will cooperate in compliance 
with any reasonable requests for information and/or records made by the Energy Cooperative. The Energy 
Cooperative reserves the right to audit the relevant records of any Energy Cooperative Member. Any 
breach of this provision shall be considered material and shall make the Agreement subject to termination 
on 10 days written notice to the Energy Cooperative Member. 
 

5.   Coordinator.  The Energy Cooperative Member agrees to appoint a program coordinator for each energy 
services program in which the Member participates. The coordinator shall have express authority to 
represent and bind the Energy Cooperative Member, and the Energy Cooperative will not be required to 
contact any other individual regarding program matters. Any notice to or any agreements with the 
coordinator shall be binding upon the Energy Cooperative Member. The Energy Cooperative Member 
reserves the right to change the coordinator as needed by giving written notice to the Energy Cooperative.  
Such notice is not effective until actually received by the Energy Cooperative.   
  

6.   Fiscal Responsibility.  
 
(a) The Energy Cooperative Member is not responsible for the payment of any sum of money to the 

Energy Cooperative, TASB, or an Energy Services Vendor solely by reason of the Member’s 
execution of this Agreement.  A payment obligation for the Member will only arise under the terms 
and provisions of a Letter of Commitment, Energy Services Agreement, or other separate contractual 
document entered into by the Member.   

 
(b) The Energy Cooperative Member hereby warrants that all payments, fees, and disbursements 

required of it hereunder shall be made from current revenues budgeted and available to the Member.  
 

7.   Defense and Prosecution of Claims. The Energy Cooperative Member authorizes the Energy 
Cooperative to regulate the commencement, defense, intervention, or participation in a judicial, 
administrative, or other governmental proceeding or in an arbitration, mediation, or any other form of 
alternative dispute resolution, or other appearances of the Energy Cooperative in any litigation, claim or 
dispute which arises from the services provided by the Energy Cooperative on behalf of its members, 
collectively or individually.  Neither this provision nor any other provision in this Agreement will create a 
legal duty for the Energy Cooperative to provide a defense or prosecute a claim; rather, the Energy 
Cooperative may exercise this right in its sole discretion and to the extent permitted or authorized by law. 
The Energy Cooperative Member shall reasonably cooperate and supply any information necessary or 
helpful in such prosecution or defense. Subject to specific revocation, the Energy Cooperative Member 
hereby designates the Energy Cooperative to act as a class representative on its behalf in matters arising 
out of this Agreement. However, nothing herein shall preclude the Energy Cooperative Member from 
pursuing, either independently or in conjunction with the Energy Cooperative, a claim against an Energy 
Services Vendor with whom the Member has a contractual agreement that was entered into through an 
Energy Cooperative program. 
 

8.   Governance.  The Board will govern the Energy Cooperative in accordance with its Bylaws.   
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9.   Jurisdiction/Venue.  This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of 
the State of Texas and, to the extent permitted by law, venue for all disputes arising under this Agreement 
shall lie in Travis County, Texas. 
 

10.   Legal Authority. The Energy Cooperative Member represents and warrants to the Energy Cooperative 
the following:  
 
(a)   It is a political subdivision of the state of Texas and it meets the definition of “Local Government” or 

“State Agency” under the Interlocal Cooperation Act (“Act”), Chapter 791 of the Texas Government 
Code.  

 
(b) The functions and services to be performed under this Agreement will be limited to “Administrative 

Functions” as defined in the Act, which includes purchasing.     
 
(c) It possesses the legal authority to enter into this Agreement and can allow the Agreement to 

automatically renew or be amended without subsequent action of its governing body.     
 
 (d) Purchases made under this Agreement will satisfy all procedural procurement requirements that the 

Energy Cooperative Member must meet under all applicable local policy, regulation, or state law. 
 
(e) All requirements – local or state – for a third party to approve, record or authorize this Agreement 

have been met. 
 

11.  Disclaimer. THE ENERGY COOPERATIVE, AND ITS ENDORSER(S) AND SERVICING 
CONTRACTOR (TASB), DO NOT WARRANT THAT THE OPERATION OR USE OF SERVICES 
WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR FREE.  NEITHER THE ENERGY COOPERATIVE NOR 
ITS ENDORSER(S) OR SERVICING CONTRACTOR CAN CONTROL THE DELIVERY OF 
ENERGY SERVICES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE DELIVERY OR FLOW OF 
ELECTRICITY OR FUEL, AND NEITHER SHALL HAVE ANY LIABILITY FOR ANY DAMAGES 
OR CONSEQUENCES THAT MAY OCCUR IF ENERGY SERVICES ARE INTERRUPTED OR NOT 
TIMELY DELIVERED FOR ANY REASON. 
 
THE ENERGY COOPERATIVE AND ITS ENDORSER(S) AND SERVICING CONTRACTOR 
HEREBY DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IN REGARD TO 
ANY INFORMATION, PRODUCT OR SERVICE FURNISHED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, 
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  THE PARTIES AGREE 
AND ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE CUSTOMER PROTECTION RULES ADOPTED BY THE 
TEXAS PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION (AS CONTAINED IN PUC SUBSTANTIVE RULES 
25.471 ET. SEQ.) DO NOT APPLY TO THIS AGREEMENT AND THE ENERGY COOPERATIVE 
MEMBER WAIVES SUCH CUSTOMER PROTECTION RULES TO THE FULLEST EXTENT 
PERMITTED BY LAW. 
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12.   Limitation of Liability.  Without waiver of the disclaimer or other limitation of liability in this 
Agreement, the parties agree as follows:  
 
(a) Neither party waives any immunity from liability afforded under law.   
 
(b) In regard to any lawsuit or formal adjudication arising out of or relating to this Agreement, neither 

party shall be liable to the other under any circumstance for special, incidental, consequential, or 
exemplary damages.  

 
(c) The maximum amount of damages recoverable will be limited to the amount of fees which the 

Energy Cooperative, its servicing contractor, or endorser(s) received, directly or indirectly, as a 
direct result of the Energy Cooperative Member’s purchase activity within 24 months of when the 
lawsuit or action was filed. Energy Services Vendors in an Energy Cooperative program are not 
governed by this provision.   

 
(d) In the event of a lawsuit or formal adjudication the prevailing party will be entitled to recover 

reasonable attorney’s fees that are equitable and just. 
  

13.  Limitation of Rights.  Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement, nothing in this 
Agreement, is intended to confer upon any person, other than the parties hereto, any benefits, rights, or 
remedies under or by reason of this Agreement. 
 

14.    Entirety and Effect on Prior Agreements.  Upon taking effect as provided for herein, this Agreement, 
together with the Energy Cooperative’s Bylaws and Charter Interlocal Agreement, represents the complete 
understanding of the Energy Cooperative and the Energy Cooperative Member. The terms of this 
Agreement shall control and take precedence over all prior agreements; provided, however, that the terms 
of a prior agreement between the Energy Cooperative and the Member will govern the Member’s 
participation in any Aggregation Pool or purchase established under such prior agreement. 

 
15.   Notice.   Unless otherwise provided in this Agreement, any written notice to the Energy Cooperative shall 

be made by first class mail, postage prepaid, and delivered to Executive Director, Texas Association of 
School Boards, Inc., P.O. Box 400, Austin, Texas 78767-0400. The Energy Cooperative Member shall 
designate a general contact person, and notices to the Member that involve general matters may be made 
by first class mail, postage prepaid, and delivered to such contact person or the Member’s chief executive 
officer (e.g., superintendent, city manager, county judge or mayor). Notices regarding specific Energy 
Cooperative programs may be made by first class mail, postage prepaid, and delivered to the program 
coordinator designated by the Member. 

 
16.   Severability.  If any portion of this Agreement shall be declared illegal or held unenforceable for any 

reason, the remaining portions shall continue in full force and effect. 
 

17.   Signatures/Counterparts.  The failure of a party to provide an original, manually executed signature to 
the other party will not affect the validity, enforceability or binding effect of this Agreement because 
either party may rely upon a facsimile or imaged signature as if it were an original. Furthermore, this 
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Agreement may be executed in several separate counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of 
which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
 

18.   Warranty.  By the execution and delivery of this Agreement, the undersigned individuals warrant that 
they have been duly authorized by all requisite administrative action required to enter into and perform the 
terms of this Agreement. 

 
WHEREFOR, the parties, acting through their duly authorized representatives, accept this Agreement. 
 
TASB ENERGY COOPERATIVE  
 
 
By:                Date:     
 Dan Troxell, Ph.D., Secretary       
 
 
TO BE COMPLETED BY ENERGY COOPERATIVE MEMBER: 
 
 

_________________________________________________________________ 
 (Name of Local Government) 

 
 
By: __________________________________________________  Date: _________________ 

Signature of authorized representative   
 
__________________________________________________ 
Printed name and title of authorized representative 

 
 
General Contact for the Energy 
Cooperative Member: ___________________________________ 

Name 
___________________________________ 
Mailing Address 
__________________________________ 
City 
Texas, _____________________________ 

(zip) 
___________________________________ 
Telephone 

    ___________________________________ 
Fax 

                                     ___________________________________  
    Email 



 
BOARD RESOLUTION 

 
of 

 
                       ______________________________________________________________ 

(Name of Local Government)  
 
 

TASB Energy Cooperative  
 
WHEREAS, the above-named entity, (hereinafter “Energy Cooperative Member”) desires to participate in a 
local government cooperative purchasing program pursuant to the authority granted by Chapter 791 of the 
Texas Government Code, the Interlocal Cooperation Act (“Act”), and has elected to be an Energy Cooperative 
Member in the TASB Energy Cooperative (hereinafter “Energy Cooperative”), a local government purchasing 
energy cooperative program created by local governments in accordance with and pursuant to the Act and 
Section 271.101, et seq., of the Texas Local Government Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Energy Cooperative Member is of the opinion that participation in the Energy Cooperative’s 
purchasing program will be highly beneficial through the efficiencies and potential savings to be realized; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Energy Cooperative Member has reviewed the Interlocal Participation Agreement 
(“Agreement”) and seeks to adopt such Agreement in order to become a member of, and participate in, the 
Energy Cooperative; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

1. The Board of Trustees hereby adopts the above-referenced Agreement as presented, thereby 
becoming a member of the TASB Energy Cooperative; and  

 
2. The Board of Trustees authorizes its Board President, Superintendent or the Superintendent’s 

designee to execute the Interlocal Participation Agreement which includes the adoption and approval of the 
Charter Interlocal Agreement previously executed and adopted by two or more local governments. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a meeting of the Board as of the following date:  
 
_______________________________. 
 

 
 

 
       _________________________________________ 
        President, Board of Trustees 
 
ATTEST: 
 

_____________________________________  
 Secretary, Board of Trustees  

 
 



Broker discl.v.06.09.2020 

TASB Energy Cooperative Electricity Purchasing Program 
Required Disclosure Statement 

 
The TASB Energy Cooperative (“Cooperative”) electricity purchasing program is available to 
local governmental entities located in areas of Texas with retail electric competition who have 
executed an Interlocal Participation Agreement with the Cooperative (“Cooperative Members”).  
The Cooperative is administered by the Texas Association of School Boards, Inc.   The regulations 
of the Public Utility Commission of Texas require that TASB disclose the following information 
to Cooperative Members that seek to purchase electricity through the Cooperative’s purchasing 
program: 
 

1. Texas Association of School Boards, Inc. (“TASB”) is registered with the Public Utility 
Commission of Texas as an electricity aggregator (Registration No. EL020123) and as an 
electricity broker (Registration No. BR190573).  TASB’s mailing address is 12007 
Research Blvd., Austin, Texas 78759.  

 
2. TASB is not affiliated with any electric utility or any retail electric provider (“REP”).  

 
3. TASB serves as the administrator for the Cooperative. In that role, TASB assists the 

Cooperative in the selection of a REP for the Cooperative’s electricity purchasing program.  
The Cooperative and TASB are not responsible for addressing customer service issues 
relating to the electric service a Cooperative Member receives from the selected REP. The 
Cooperative receives an administrative fee from the selected REP, a portion of which is 
paid to TASB to compensate TASB for the administrative services it provides to the 
Cooperative.  
 

4. The Cooperative electricity purchasing program is a voluntary program and a Cooperative 
Member is given the opportunity, but is not required, to purchase electricity from the 
selected REP.  No specific action is required for a Cooperative Member to end its 
participation in the Cooperative electricity purchasing program; provided, however that a 
Cooperative Member who has executed a retail electricity service agreement with the 
selected REP has a contractual obligation under that agreement to purchase electricity from 
that REP until the end of the specified contract term. 
 

5.  Any questions related to the Cooperative’s electricity purchasing program or TASB’s 
administration of the program may be addressed to Mark Wey, Division Director, TASB 
Business Services Sales and Marketing, at 800-580-8272 or mark.wey@tasb.org. Inquiries 
or complaints related to the brokerage services provided by TASB may be addressed to the 
Public Utility Commission of Texas, Customer Protection Division at 888-782-8477 or at 
customer@puc.texas.gov. 
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The Superintendent, principal, and sponsor, as applicable, shall be 

responsible for the proper administration of District and campus ac-

tivity funds and student activity funds in accordance with state law 

and local policy, District-approved accounting practices and proce-

dures, and the Texas Education Agency (TEA) Financial Accounta-

bility System Resource Guide. 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that student activity 

accounts are maintained to manage all class funds, organization 

funds, and any other funds raised and collected by student clubs or 

organizationsfrom students for a school-related purpose. The prin-

cipal or designee shall issue receipts for all funds prior to their de-

posit into the appropriate District account at the District depository. 

Student activity funds shall be included in the annual audit of the 

District’s fiscal accounts. [See CFC] 

Funds collected by student groups shall be used only for purposes 

authorized by the student club or organization. or upon approval of 

the sponsor. The principal and sponsoror designee shall manage 

and approve all disbursements. All funds raised by student organi-

zations must be expended for the benefit of the students. 

The Superintendent shall ensure District accounting practices and 

procedures addressestablish regulations governing the expendi-

ture of District and campus activity funds generated from vending 

machines, rentals, gate receipts, concessions, and other local 

sources of revenue over which the District has direct control. 

Funds generated from such sources shall be expended for the 

benefit of the District or its students and shall be related to the Dis-

trict’s educational purpose. 

Approval from the immediate supervisor or designee shall be ob-

tained prior to a disbursement being made to any employee, in-

cluding the principal.  

All funds shall be left in the appropriate account and each sponsor-

ing group shall retain the carryover funds for the next fiscal year. If 

a club oran organization ceases to function or exist, the unex-

pended funds of the organization shall be credited to the appropri-

ate administrative activity account. 
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The District shall develop a cybersecurity plan to secure the Dis-

trict’s cyberinfrastructure against a cyberattack or any other cyber-

security incidents, determine cybersecurity risk, and implement ap-

propriate mitigation planning.  

The Superintendent shall designate a cybersecurity coordinator. 

The cybersecurity coordinator shall serve as the liaison between 

the District and the Texas Education Agency (TEA) in cybersecurity 

matters and as required by law report to TEA breaches of system 

security.  

The Board delegates to the Superintendent the authority to:  

1. Determine the cybersecurity training program to be used in 

the District; annually completed by each employee and Board 

member; and 

2. Verify and report compliance with staff training requirements 

in accordance with guidance from the Department of Infor-

mation Resources; and 

2.3. Remove access to the District’s computer systems and data-

bases for noncompliance with training requirements as appro-

priate. 

The District shall complete periodic audits to ensure compliance 

with the cybersecurity training requirements. 

Upon discovering or receiving notification of a breach of system se-

curity, the District shall disclose the breach to affected persons or 

entities in accordance with the time frames established by law. The 

District shall give notice by using one or more of the following 

methods: 

1. Written notice. 

2. Email, if the District has email addresses for the affected per-

sons. 

3. Conspicuous posting on the District’s websites. 

4. Publication through broadcast media. 

The DistrictDistrict’s cybersecurity coordinator shall disclose a 

breach involving sensitive, protected, or confidential student infor-

mation as required byto TEA and parents in accordance with law. 
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All resignations shall be submitted in writing to the Superintendent 

or other person designated by Board action in accordance with this 

policydesignee. The employee shall give reasonable notice and 

shall include in the letter a statement of the reasons for resigning. A 

prepaid certified or registered letter of resignation shall be consid-

ered submitted upon mailing. 

The Superintendent or designee shall be authorized to accept the 

resignation of an at-will employee at any time. The Superintendent 

may delegate to other administrators the authority to accept a res-

ignation of an at-will employee. 

The Superintendent or other person designated by Board actionde-

signee shall be authorized to receive a contract employee’s resig-

nation effective at the end of the school year or submitted after the 

last day of the school year and before the penalty-free resignation 

date. If an employee provides a resignation to a supervisor who 

has not been designated by the Board to accept resignations, the 

supervisor shall instruct the employee to submit the resignation to 

the Superintendent or other person designated by Board action. 

The resignation requires no further action by the District and is ac-

cepted upon receipt by the Superintendent or other person desig-

nated by Board action. 

The Superintendent or other person designated by Board action 

shall be authorized to accept a contract employee’s resignation 

submitted or effective at any other time. If an employee provides a 

resignation to a supervisor who has not been designated by the 

Board to accept resignations, the supervisor shall instruct the em-

ployee to submit the resignation to the Superintendent or other per-

son designated by Board action. The Superintendent or other per-

son designated by Board actionThe Superintendent or other Board 

designee shall either accept the resignation or submit the matter to 

the Board in order to pursue sanctions allowed by law. 

Once submitted and accepted, the resignation of a contract em-

ployee may not be withdrawn without consent of the Board. 
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In addition to the minimal certification requirement, athe principal 

shall have at least:  

1. Working knowledge of curriculum and instruction; 

2. The ability to evaluate instructional program and teaching ef-

fectiveness; 

3. The ability to manage budgetsbudget and personnel and to 

coordinate campus functions; 

4. The ability to explain policy, procedures, and data; 

5. Strong communications, public relations, and interpersonal 

skills; 

6. Three years’ experience as a classroom teacher; 

7.6. Prior experience in instructional leadership roles; and 

1. Other qualifications deemed necessary by the Board and in-

cluded in the job description. 

In accordance with law, a school counselor shall spend 80 percent 

of the counselor’s work time on duties that are components of a 

comprehensive school counseling program (CSCP). [See FFEA] 

8.7. If the Board approves a determination by the administration 

that due to District or campus staffing needs or other reasons 

a school counselor is prevented from spending 80 percent of 

the counselor’s work time on duties that are components of a 

CSCP, the Board shall direct the Superintendent to develop a 

revised job description for the school counselor that ad-

dresses the percentage of the school counselor’s time that 

shall be spent on duties related to the components of a CSCP 

and the duties the school counselor is expected to perform in 

the remaining work time. The Superintendent shall report to 

the Board regarding adjustments to a school counselor’s du-

ties under this provision. . 
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The following process shall apply regarding the adoption of curricu-

lum materials for the district’s human sexuality instruction:  

1. The Board shall adopt a resolution convening the District’s 

school health advisory council (SHAC) to recommend curricu-

lum materials for the instruction. 

2. The SHAC shall hold at least two public meetings on the cur-

riculum materials before adopting recommendations to pre-

sent to the Board.  

3. The SHAC recommendations must comply with the instruc-

tional content requirements in law, be suitable for the subject 

and grade level for which the materials are intended, and be 

reviewed by academic experts in the subject and grade level 

for which the materials are intended.   

4. The SHAC shall present its recommendations to the Board at 

a public meeting.  

5. After the Board ensures the recommendations from the SHAC 

meet the standards in law, the Board shall take action on the 

recommendations by a record vote at a public meeting.  
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Each student Students at all grade levels who hashave been iden-

tified as being at risk of dropping out of school, who isare not per-

forming at grade level, or who did not perform satisfactorily on a 

state-mandated assessment, shall be provided accelerated and/or 

compensatory educational services. 

The District shall provide accelerated instruction in accordance 

with law if a student fails to perform satisfactorily based on a state-

mandatedneeds assessment. The principal shall ensure that each 

identified student is receiving services. 

When a student fails to perform satisfactorily on a math or reading 

state-mandated assessment in grades 3, 5, or 8, an accelerated 

learning committee shall develop a written educational plan in ac-

cordance with law. If a parent requests that the student be as-

signed to a particular teacher the following school year, the request 

shall be addressed in accordance with the District’s administrative 

procedures. 

A parent complaint about the content or implementation of the edu-

cational plan shall be filed in accordance with FNG.The services 

provided each student shall be consistent with the goals and strat-

egies established in the District and campus improvement plans 

and shall be reviewed for effectiveness at the close of each grading 

period. Parents shall be encouraged to participate in the planning 

of educational services for their child and shall be kept informed re-

garding the child’s progress toward educational goals. 

Parents of students who are not successful in meeting require-

ments for promotion shall be informed of any available options, 

such as an extended year program or summer school. 

[See EIE] 
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Promotion and course credit shall be based on mastery of the 

curriculum. Expectations and standards for promotion shall be 

established for each grade level, content area, and course and 

shall be coordinated with compensatory, intensive, and/or 

accelerated services. [See EHBC]  The District shall comply with 

applicable state and federal requirements when determining 

methods for students with disabilities [see FB] or students who are 

English language learners [see EHBE and EKBA] to demonstrate 

mastery of the curriculum. 

Any modified promotion standards for a student receiving special 

education services shall be determined by the student’s admission, 

review, and dismissal (ARD) committee and documented in the 

student’s individualized education program (IEP). [See EHBA se-

ries and EKB] 

In addition to the factors in law that must be considered for promo-

tion, mastery shall be determined as follows: 

1. Course assignments and unit evaluation shall be used to de-

termine student grades in a subject. An average of 70 or 

higher shall be considered a passing grade. 

2. Mastery of the skills necessary for success at the next level 

shall be validated by assessments that may either be incorpo-

rated into unit or final exams or may be administered sepa-

rately. Mastery of at least 70 percent of the objectives shall be 

required. 

In kindergarten and grade 1, promotion to the next grade level shall 

be based on meeting a minimum of 70 percent mastery of the 

grade-level standards (essential knowledge and skills) in reading, 

language arts, and mathematics as outlined on the District’s report 

card. 

In grades 2–5, promotion to the next grade level shall be based on 

an overall average of 70 on a scale of 100 based on course-level, 

grade-level standards (essential knowledge and skills) for all sub-

ject areas and a grade of 70 or above in reading, language arts, 

mathematics, science, and social studies. 

In grades 6–8, promotion to the next grade level shall be based on 

an overall average of 70 on a scale of 100 based on course-level, 

grade-level standards (essential knowledge and skills) for all sub-

ject areas and a grade of 70 or above in three of the following ar-

eas: language arts/reading, mathematics, science, and social stud-

ies. 

Grade-level advancement for students in grades 9–12 shall be 

earned by course credits. [See EI] 
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If a student fails to demonstrate proficiency on a state-mandated 

assessment, the student shall be provided accelerated instruction 

in accordance with state law. Additionally, students in grades 5 and 

8 shall be subject to all provisions of GRADE ADVANCEMENT 

TESTING, below. 

Except when a student will be assessed in reading or mathematics 

above his or her enrolled grade level, students in grades 5 and 8 

must meet the passing standard on the applicable state-mandated 

assessments in reading and mathematics to be promoted to the 

next grade level, in addition to the District’s local standards for 

mastery and promotion. 

For purposes of this policy and decisions related to grade advance-

ment requirements, a student’s “parent” shall be defined to include 

either of the student’s parents or guardians; a person designated 

by the parent, by means of a power of attorney or an authorization 

agreement as provided in Chapter 34 of the Family Code, to have 

responsibility for the student in all school-related matters [see FD]; 

a surrogate parent acting on behalf of a student with a disability; a 

person designated by the parent or guardian to serve on the grade 

placement committee (GPC) for all purposes; or in the event that a 

parent, guardian, or designee cannot be located, a person desig-

nated by the Superintendent or designee to act on behalf of the 

student. [See EIE(LEGAL)] 

The Superintendent or designee shall select from the state-ap-

proved list, if available, for each applicable subject an alternate as-

sessment instrument that may be used for the third testing oppor-

tunity. Each student’s GPC shall decide whether he or she shall be 

given the statewide assessment instrument or the applicable alter-

nate instrument for the third testing opportunity. The committee’s 

decision shall be based on a review of the student’s performance 

in the previous testing opportunities, local assessments, and any 

other circumstances it deems appropriate. 

If a parent initiates an appeal of his or her child’s retention follow-

ing the student’s failure to demonstrate proficiency after the third 

testing opportunity, the GPC shall review all facts and circum-

stances in accordance with law. 

The student shall not be promoted unless: 

1. All members of the GPC agree that the student is likely to per-

form on grade level if given additional accelerated instruction 

during the following school year in accordance with the edu-

cational plan developed by the GPC; and 
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2. The student has completed required accelerated instruction in 

the subject area for which the student failed to demonstrate 

proficiency. 

Whether the GPC decides to promote or to retain a student in this 

manner, the committee shall determine an accelerated instruction 

plan for the student for the following school year, providing for in-

terim reports to the student’s parent and opportunities for the par-

ent to consult with the teacher or principal as needed. The principal 

or designee shall monitor the student’s progress during the follow-

ing school year to ensure that he or she is progressing in accord-

ance with the plan. 

When a student transfers into the District having failed to demon-

strate proficiency on applicable assessment instruments after two 

testing opportunities, a GPC shall convene for that student. The 

GPC shall review any available records of decisions regarding test-

ing and accelerated instruction from the previous district and deter-

mine an accelerated instruction plan for the student. 

If a parent initiates an appeal for promotion when a student trans-

fers into the District having failed to demonstrate proficiency after 

three testing opportunities, the GPC shall review any available rec-

ords of decisions regarding testing, accelerated instruction, reten-

tion, or promotion from the previous district and issue a decision in 

accordance with the District’s standards for promotion. 

A student not promoted to the next grade level shall remain at the 

same campus or shall be assigned to a similar campus setting. 

The District shall establish procedures designed to reduce retain-

ing students at a grade level, with the ultimate goal being elimina-

tion of the practice of retaining students. [See EHBC] 
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The Superintendent shall ensure that the District complies with 

Texas Education Agency (TEA) guidelines for the collection and 

maintenance of data regarding: 

1. Mandatory expellable offenses committed at school or at a 

school-related or school-sponsored activity, on or off school 

property [see FOD]; and 

2. Any student who becomes a victim of one of the following vio-

lent criminal offenses, as defined by the Penal Code, while on 

the premises of the school the student attends or while at-

tending a school-sponsored or school-related activity, on or off 

school property: 

a. Attempted murder; 

b. Indecency with a child; 

c. Aggravated kidnapping; 

d. Aggravated assault on someone other than a District 

employee or volunteer;  

e. Sexual assault or aggravated sexual assault against 

someone other than a District employee or volunteer;  

f. Aggravated robbery; or 

g. Continuous sexual abuse of a young child or disabled in-

dividualchildren. 

The parent of a student who becomes a victim of a violent criminal 

offense as described in the state guidance for unsafe school choice 

options or who is assigned to a campus identified by TEA as per-

sistently dangerous shall be offered a transfer to a safe public or 

charter school within the District. 

For each transfer requested, the District shall explore transfer op-

tions, as appropriate. Options may include a transfer agreement 

with another school district.  

The parent of a student attending a school identified as persistently 

dangerous shall be provided notification of his or her right to re-

quest a transfer. Notification shall occur at least 14 days prior to 

the start of the school year or, for a student enrolling subsequently, 

upon the student’s enrollment. 

The parent must submit to the Superintendent an application for 

transfer. The Superintendent shall complete the transfer prior to the 

beginning of the school year, if applicable, or within 14 calendar 

days of the request for a subsequently enrolling student. 
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Any transfer arranged for a student from a campus identified by 

TEA as persistently dangerous shall be renewed so long as the 

campus from which the student transferred retains that designa-

tion. 

The District shall maintain, in accordance with the District’s record 

retention schedule, documentation of notification to parents of the 

transfer option, transfer applications submitted, and action taken. 

Within 14 calendar days after a violent criminal offense described 

above occurs in or on the premises of the school the student at-

tends or while attending a school-sponsored or school-related ac-

tivity, on or off school property, the District shall notify the parent of 

a student who is a victim of the offense of the parent’s right to re-

quest a transfer. The parent must submit to the Superintendent an 

application for transfer. The Superintendent shall approve or disap-

prove the request within 14 calendar days of its submission. 

Any transfer arranged for a student who was a victim of a violent 

crime as described above shall be renewed so long as the threat to 

the student exists at the campus to which the student would typi-

cally be assigned. 

For each offense, the District shall maintain for at least five years 

documentation of the nature and date of the offense, notification to 

the parent of the transfer option, transfer applications submitted, 

action taken, and other relevant information regarding the offense. 

In circumstances described by Education Code 25.0341, a parent 

of a student who has been the victim of a sexual assault, regard-

less of whether the offense occurred on or off school property, may 

request a transfer of the parent’s child or the student assailant from 

the same campus.  

[For other transfer provisions, see also FDA and FDB.] 
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Students in violation of the compulsory attendance law shall be re-

ported to the District attendance officer, who may institute court ac-

tion as provided by law. 

In addition to excused absences required by law, the District shall 

excuse absences for the following purposes. A student shall be re-

quired to submit verification of these absences in accordance with 

administrative regulations. 

The District shall excuse a student for up to two days during the 

student’s junior year and up to two days during the student’s senior 

year to visit an accredited institution of higher education. A student 

shall be required to submit verification of such visits in accordance 

with administrative regulations. 

The District shall excuse a student 17 years of age or older for up 

to four days during his or her enrollment in high school for activities 

related to pursuing enlistment in a branch of the U.S. Armed Ser-

vices or Texas National Guard. A student shall be required to sub-

mit verification of such activities in accordance with administrative 

regulations.  

The District shall excuse a student for up to two days per school 

year to serve as an early voting or election clerk. A student shall be 

required to submit verification of service in accordance with admin-

istrative regulations. 

The District shall excuse a student 15 years of age or older for one 

day during his or her enrollment in high school for each of the fol-

lowing:  

 Visiting a driver’s license office to obtain a learner license; or 

 Visiting a driver’s license office to obtain a driver’s license.  

[For extracurricular activity absences, see FM.] 

The District may initiate withdrawal of a student under the age of 

19 for nonattendance under the following conditions: 

1. The student has been absent ten consecutive school days; 

and 

2. Repeated efforts by the attendance officer and/or principal to 

locate the student have been unsuccessful. 

[For District-initiated withdrawal of students 19 or older, see 

FEA(LEGAL).] 

Students who are homeschooled are exempt from the compulsory 

attendance law to the same extent as students enrolled in other 

private schools.  
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Adequate documentation of homeschooling for withdrawal shall 

consist of either a statement of withdrawal in accordance with 

FD(LOCAL) indicating the date homeschooling began, or a signed 

and dated letter from a parent or guardian indicating that his or her 

child is being homeschooled and the date the homeschooling be-

gan.  

The District may request from a parent or guardian a letter of as-

surance that a child is being educated using a curriculum designed 

to meet basic education goals of reading, spelling, grammar, math-

ematics, and a study of good citizenship.  

If a parent or guardian refuses to submit a requested statement or 

letter, or if the District has evidence that a school-aged child is not 

being homeschooled within legal requirements, the District may in-

vestigate further and, if warranted, shall pursue legal action to en-

force the compulsory attendance law. 
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This policy shall apply to a student who has not been in attendance 

for 90 percent of the days the class is offered. 

Except as otherwise provided by law, all absences incurred while 

enrolled in the DistrictAll absences shall be considered in determin-

ing whether a student has attended the required percentage of 

days under this policy.  

The Board shall establish an attendance committee or as many 

committees as necessary for efficient implementation of Education 

Code 25.092. 

The Superintendent or designee shall make the specific appoint-

ments in accordance with legal requirements. 

A student and the student’s parent or guardian shall be given writ-

ten notice prior to and at such time when a student’s attendance in 

any class drops below 90 percent of the days the class is offered. 

When a student’s attendance drops below 90 percent but remains 

at least at 75 percent of the days the class is offered, the student 

may earn credit for the class or a final grade by completing a plan 

approved by the principal. This plan must provide for the student to 

meet the instructional requirements of the class as determined by 

the principal. 

If the student fails to successfully complete the plan, or when a stu-

dent’s attendance drops below 75 percent of the days the class is 

offered, the student, parent, or representative may request award 

of credit or a final grade by submitting a written petition to the ap-

propriate attendance committee. 

Petitions for credit or a final grade may be filed at any time the stu-

dent receives notice but, in any event, no later than the last day of 

classes. 

The attendance committee shall review the student’s entire attend-

ance record and the reasons for absences and shall determine 

whether to award credit or a final grade. The attendance committee 

may also, whether a petition is filed or not, review the records of all 

students whose attendance drops below 90 percent of the days the 

class is offered. 

A studentStudents who hashave lost credit or hashave not re-

ceived a final grade because of excessive absences may regain 

credit or be awarded a final grade by fulfilling the requirements es-

tablished by the attendance committee. 
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The When a student’s absence for personal illness exceeds five 

consecutive days, the principal or attendance committee may re-

quire verificationthat the student present a statement from a physi-

cian or health-care provider in accordance with administrative reg-

ulations clinic verifying the illness or condition that caused the 

student’s extended absence from school as a condition of classify-

ing anthe absence for personal illness as one for which there are 

extenuating circumstances.  

In reaching consensus regardingIf a student’s student has estab-

lished a questionable pattern of absences and how, the student 

can be awarded creditprincipal or a final grade, the attendance 

committee shall attempt to ensuremay require that its decision is in 

the best interest of thea student. The Superintendent shall develop 

administrative regulations to document the attendance committee’s 

decision present a physician’s or clinic’s statement of illness after a 

single day’s absence as a condition of classifying the absence as 

one for which there are extenuating circumstances. 

The attendance committee shall consider whether a student has 

mastered the essential knowledge and skills and maintained pass-

ing grades in the course or subject.adhere to the following guide-

lines to determine attendance for award of credit or a final grade: 

1. If makeup work is completed satisfactorily, the attendance 

committee shall consider extracurricular absences and other 

excused absences asthat are allowed under compulsory 

attendance requirements shall be considered days of 

attendance for award of credit or a final grade. [See 

FEA](LEGAL) at EXCUSED ABSENCES FOR 

COMPULSORY ATTENDANCE DETERMINATIONS.] 

2. A transfer or migrant student incurs absences only after his or 

her enrollment in the District. 

3. The attendancecommittee shall consider the acceptability and 

authenticity of documented reasons for the student’s ab-

sences. 

4. The committee shall consider whether the reasons for the ab-

sences were for reasons out of the student’s or parent’s or 

student’s control and. 

5.2. The committee shall consider whether documentation foror 

not the absence is acceptablestudent has completed assign-

ments, mastered the essential knowledge and skills, and 

maintained passing grades in the course or subject. 
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6.3. The student or parent shall be given an opportunity to present 

any information to the committee about the absences and to 

discuss ways to earn or regain credit or be awarded a final 

grade. 

In reaching consensus regarding a student’s absences, the com-

mittee shall attempt to ensure that its decision is in the best interest 

of the student. The Superintendent or designee shall develop ad-

ministrative regulations addressing the committee’s documentation 

of the decision. 

The attendance committee shall consider the student’s unique cir-

cumstances and, if necessary, shall may impose any of the follow-

ing conditions for awardingstudents with excessive absences to re-

gain credit or be awarded a final grade that permit the student to 

meet the instructional requirements of the class rather than assign-

ing a student to attend a specified program for an amount of time 

equivalent to the student’s absences. Conditions may include: 

1. Maintaining attendance standards for the rest of the semester. 

1. Completing additional assignments, as specified by the com-

mittee or teacher. 

2. Attending tutorial sessions as scheduled, which may include 

Saturday classes or before- and after-school programs. 

2. Completing other instructional programs, as specified by the 

committee. 

3. Maintaining the attendance standards for the rest of the se-

mester. 

4.3. Taking an examination to earn credit. [See EHDB] 

5. Attending a flexible school day program. 

6. Attending summer school. 

In all cases, the student must also earn a passing grade in order to 

receive credit. 

A parent or student may appeal the decision of the attendance 

committee in accordance with FNG(LOCAL). 
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The District’s program to address child sexual abuse, trafficking, 

and other maltreatment of children, as included in the District im-

provement plan and the student handbook, shall include: 

1. Methods for increasing staff, student, and parent awareness 

regarding these issues, including prevention techniques and 

knowledge of likely warning signs indicating that a child may 

be a victim; 

2. Age-appropriate, research-based antivictimization programs 

for students; 

3. Actions that a child who is a victim should take to obtain as-

sistance and intervention; and 

4. Available counseling options for affected students. 

The District shall provide training to employees as required by law 

and District policy..  Training shall address techniques to prevent 

and recognize sexual abuse, trafficking, and all other maltreatment 

of children, including children with significant cognitive disabilities. 

[See DMA] 

[See BBD for Board member training requirements and BJCB for 

Superintendent continuing education requirements.] 

Any person who has reasonable cause to believe that a child’s 

physical or mental health or welfare has been adversely affected 

by abuse or neglect has a legal responsibility, under state law, to 

immediately report the suspected abuse or neglect to an appropri-

ate authority. 

As defined in state law, child abuse and neglect include both sex 

and labor trafficking of a child. 

The following individuals have an additional legal obligation to sub-

mit a written or oral report within 48 hours of learning of the facts 

giving rise to the suspicion of abuse or neglect: 

1. Any District employee, agent, or contractor who suspects a 

child’s physical or mental health or welfare has been ad-

versely affected by abuse or neglect. 

2. A professional who has reasonable cause to believe that a 

child has been or may be abused or neglected or may have 

been a victim of indecency with a child. A professional is any-

one licensed or certified by the state who has direct contact 

with children in the normal course of duties for which the indi-

vidual is licensed or certified. 
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A person is required to make a report if the person has reasonable 

cause to believe that an adult was a victim of abuse or neglect as a 

child and the person determines in good faith that disclosure of the 

information is necessary to protect the health and safety of another 

child or an elderly or disabled person. 

[For parental notification requirements regarding an allegation of 

educator misconduct with a student, see FFF.] 

In accordance with law, an employee is prohibited from using or 

threatening to use a parent’s refusal to consent to administration of 

a psychotropic drug or to any other psychiatric or psychological 

testing or treatment of a child as the sole basis for making a report 

of neglect, unless the employee has cause to believe that the re-

fusal: 

1. Presents a substantial risk of death, disfigurement, or bodily 

injury to the child; or 

2. Has resulted in an observable and material impairment to the 

growth, development, or functioning of the child. 

Reports may be made to any of the following: 

1. A state or local law enforcement agency; 

2. The Child Protective Services (CPS) division of the Texas De-

partment of Family and Protective Services (DFPS) at (800) 

252-5400 or the Texas Abuse Hotline Website1;  

3. A local CPS office; or 

4. If applicable, the state agency operating, licensing, certifying, 

or registering the facility in which the suspected abuse or ne-

glect occurred. 

However, if the suspected abuse or neglect involves a person re-

sponsible for the care, custody, or welfare of the child, the report 

must be made to DFPS, unless the report is to the state agency 

that operates, licenses, certifies, or registers the facility where the 

suspected abuse or neglect took place; or the report is to the Texas 

Juvenile Justice Department as a report of suspected abuse or ne-

glect in a juvenile justice program or facility. As defined by law, a 

person responsible for the care, custody, or welfare of a child in-

cludes school personnel and volunteers and day-care workers. 

[See FFG(LEGAL)] 

An individual does not fulfill his or her responsibilities under the law 

by only reporting suspicion of abuse or neglect to a campus princi-
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pal, school counselor, or another District staff member. Further-

more, the District is prohibited from requiring an employee to first 

report his or her suspicion to a District or campus administrator. 

In accordance with state law, the identity of a person making a re-

port of suspected child abuse or neglect shall be kept confidential 

and disclosed only in accordance with the rules of the investigating 

agency. 

A person who in good faith reports or assists in the investigation of 

a report of child abuse or neglect is immune from civil or criminal li-

ability. 

By failing to report suspicion of child abuse or neglect, an em-

ployee: 

1. May be placing a child at risk of continued abuse or neglect; 

2. Violates the law and may be subject to legal penalties, includ-

ing criminal sanctions for knowingly failing to make a required 

report; 

3. Violates Board policy and may be subject to disciplinary ac-

tion, including possible termination of employment; and 

4. May have his or her certification from the State Board for Edu-

cator Certification suspended, revoked, or canceled in accord-

ance with 19 Administrative Code Chapter 249. 

It is a criminal offense to coerce someone into suppressing or fail-

ing to report child abuse or neglect.  

In accordance with law, District officials shall be prohibited from: 

1. Denying an investigator’s request to interview a child at 

school in connection with an investigation of child abuse or 

neglect;  

2. Requiring that a parent or school employee be present during 

the interview; or 

3. Coercing someone into suppressing or failing to report child 

abuse or neglect. 

District personnel shall cooperate fully and without parental con-

sent, if necessary, with an investigation of reported child abuse or 

neglect. [See GKA] 

1 Texas Abuse Hotline Website: http://www.txabusehotline.org 
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The Superintendent shall develop and maintain a comprehensive 

system of student records and reports dealing with all facets of the 

school program operation and shall ensure through reasonable 

procedures that records are accessed by authorized persons only, 

as allowed by this policy. These data and records shall be stored in 

a safe and secure manner and shall be conveniently retrievable for 

use by authorized school officials.  

A cumulative record shall be maintained for each student from en-

trance into District schools until withdrawal or graduation from the 

District. 

This record shall move with the student from school to school and 

be maintained at the school where currently enrolled until gradua-

tion or withdrawal. Records for nonenrolled students shall be re-

tained for the period of time required by law. No permanent records 

may be destroyed without explicit permission from the Superinten-

dent. [See CPC] 

The principalprincipal is custodian of all records for currently en-

rolled students. The SuperintendentThe Superintendent is the cus-

todian of records for students who have withdrawn or graduated. 

The student handbook made available to all students and parents 

shall contain a listing of the addresses of District schools, as well 

as the Superintendent’s business address. 

The record custodian shall be responsible for the education rec-

ords of the District. These records may include: 

1. Admissions data, personal and family data, including certifica-

tion of date of birth. 

2. Standardized test data, including intelligence, aptitude, inter-

est, personality, and social adjustment ratings. 

3. All achievement records, as determined by tests, recorded 

grades, and teacher evaluations. 

4. All documentation regarding a student’s testing history and 

any accelerated instruction he or she has received, including 

any documentation of discussion or action by an accelerated 

learninga grade placement committee convened for the stu-

dent. 

5. Health services record, including: 

a. The results of any tuberculin tests required by the Dis-

trict. 

b. The findings of screening or health appraisal programs 

the District conducts or provides. [See FFAA] 
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c. Immunization records. [See FFAB] 

6. Attendance records. 

7. Student questionnaires. 

8. Records of teacher, school counselor, or administrative con-

ferences with the student or pertaining to the student. 

9. Verified reports of serious or recurrent behavior patterns. 

10. Copies of correspondence with parents and others concerned 

with the student. 

11. Records transferred from other districts in which the student 

was enrolled. 

12. Records pertaining to participation in extracurricular activities. 

13. Information relating to student participation in special pro-

grams. 

14. Records of fees assessed and paid. 

15. Records pertaining to student and parent complaints. 

16. Other records that may contribute to an understanding of the 

student. 

The District shall make a student’s records available to the stu-

dent’s parents, as permitted by law. The records custodian or de-

signee shall use reasonable procedures to verify the requester’s 

identity before disclosing student records containing personally 

identifiable information. 

Records may be reviewed in person during regular school hours 

without charge upon written request to the records custodian. For 

in-person viewing, the records custodian or designee shall be 

available to explain the record and to answer questions. The confi-

dential nature of the student’s records shall be maintained at all 

times, and records to be viewed shall be restricted to use only in 

the Superintendent’s, principal’s, or school counselor’s office, or 

other restricted area designated by the records custodian. The 

original copy of the record or any document contained in the cumu-

lative record shall not be removed from the school. 

Copies of records are available at a per copy cost, payable in ad-

vance. Copies of records must be requested in writing. Parents 

may be denied copies of records if they fail to follow proper proce-

dures or pay the copying charge. If the student qualifies for free or 

Access by Parents 
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reduced-price lunches and the parents are unable to view the rec-

ords during regular school hours, upon written request of a parent, 

one copy of the record shall be provided at no charge. 

A parent may continue to have access to his or her child’s records 

under specific circumstances after the student has attained 18 

years of age or is attending an institution of postsecondary educa-

tion. [See FL(LEGAL)]  

A school official shall be allowed access to student records if he or 

she has a legitimate educational interest in the records.  

For the purposes of this policy, “school officials” shall include: 

1. An employee, Board member, or agent of the District, includ-

ing an attorney, a consultant, a contractor, a volunteer, a 

school resource officer, and any outside service provider used 

by the District to perform institutional services.  

2. An employee of a cooperative of which the District is a mem-

ber or of a facility with which the District contracts for place-

ment of students with disabilities. 

3. A contractor retained by a cooperative of which the District is 

a member or by a facility with which the District contracts for 

placement of students with disabilities. 

4. A parent or student serving on an official committee, such as 

a disciplinary or grievance committee, or assisting another 

school official in performing his or her tasks. 

5. A person appointed to serve on a team to support the Dis-

trict’s safe and supportive school program. 

All contractors provided with student records shall follow the same 

rules as employees concerning privacy of the records and shall re-

turn the records upon completion of the assignment. 

A school official has a “legitimate educational interest” in a stu-

dent’s records when he or she is: 

1. Working with the student;  

2. Considering disciplinary or academic actions, the student’s 

case, or an individualized education program for a student 

with disabilities;  

3. Compiling statistical data;  

4. Reviewing an education record to fulfill the official’s profes-

sional responsibility; or  
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5. Investigating or evaluating programs. 

The District may request transcripts from previously attended 

schools for students transferring into District schools; however, the 

ultimate responsibility for obtaining transcripts from sending 

schools rests with the parent or student, if 18 or older. 

For purposes of a student’s enrollment or transfer, the District shall 

promptly forward in accordance with the timeline provided in law 

education records upon request to officials of other schools or 

school systems in which the student intends to enroll or enrolls. 

[See FD(LEGAL), Required Documentation] The District may re-

turn an education record to the school identified as the source of 

the record. 

The campus principalcampus principal shall be responsible for en-

suring the confidentiality of any personally identifiable information 

in records of students in special education. 

A current listing of names and positions of persons who have ac-

cess to records of students in special education is maintained at 

each campus officeeach campus office. 

Within 15 District business days of the record custodian’s receipt of 

a request to amend records, the District shall notify the parents in 

writing of its decision on the request and, if the request is denied, 

of their right to a hearing. If a hearing is requested, it shall be held 

within ten District business days after the request is received. 

Parents shall be notified in advance of the date, time, and place of 

the hearing. An administrator who is not responsible for the con-

tested records and who does not have a direct interest in the out-

come of the hearing shall conduct the hearing. The parents shall 

be given a full and fair opportunity to present evidence and, at their 

own expense, may be assisted or represented at the hearing. 

The parents shall be notified of the decision in writing within ten 

District business days of the hearing. The decision shall be based 

solely on the evidence presented at the hearing and shall include a 

summary of the evidence and reasons for the decision. If the deci-

sion is to deny the request, the parents shall be informed that they 

have 30 District business days within which to exercise their right 

to place in the record a statement commenting on the contested in-

formation and/or stating any reason for disagreeing with the Dis-

trict’s decision. 

Directory information for District students has been classified into 

two separate categories: 

1. Items for use only for school-sponsored purposes; and 
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2. Items for all other purposes. 

For the following school-sponsored purposes—all District 

publications and announcementsall District publications and 

announcements—directory information shall include student name; 

address; telephone listing; electronic mail address; photograph; 

date and place of birth; major field of study; degrees, honors, and 

awards received; dates of attendance; grade level; enrollment 

status; most recent educational institution attended; participation in 

officially recognized activities and sports; and weight and height of 

members of athletic teamsstudent name; address; telephone 

listing; electronic mail address; photograph; date and place of birth; 

major field of study; degrees, honors, and awards received; dates 

of attendance; grade level; enrollment status; most recent 

educational institution attended; participation in officially recognized 

activities and sports; and weight and height of members of athletic 

teams. 

For all other purposes, directory information shall include student 

name; photograph; major field of study; degrees, honors, and 

awards received; dates of attendance; grade level; enrollment 

status; participation in officially recognized activities or sports; and 

weight and height of members of athletic teamsstudent name; 

photograph; major field of study; degrees, honors, and awards 

received; dates of attendance; grade level; enrollment status; 

participation in officially recognized activities or sports; and weight 

and height of members of athletic teams. 
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Resolution of Board to Convene the District’s School Health Advisory Council (SHAC) 
to Recommend Curriculum Materials for Human Sexuality Instruction 

 
 
 
 
WHEREAS, Section 28.004(e-1) (1) of the Texas Education Code requires the Board of Trustees to adopt a 
resolution convening the local school health advisory council (SHAC) for the purpose of making 
recommendations regarding curriculum materials for the school District’s human sexuality instruction;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of __________________ School District 
hereby calls for the convening of the District SHAC to:  
 
1. Hold at least two public meetings on the curriculum materials before adopting recommendations to present 
to the Board.  
 
2. Recommend curriculum materials that comply with the instructional content requirements in law, are 
suitable for the subject and grade level for which the materials are intended, and are reviewed by academic 
experts in the subject and grade level for which the materials are intended.  
 
3. Present the SHAC’s recommendations to the Board at a public meeting by May 16, 2022.  
 
 
Adopted this ______ (date) day of _______________ (month), _______ (year), by the Board of Trustees. 
 
 
 
Presiding officer’s signature: ______________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
Secretary’s signature: ____________________________________________________________ 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Celina ISD
District of Innovation Plan

District of Innovation:
I. INTRODUCTION

House Bill (HB) 1842, passed during the 84th Legislative Session, permits Texas public school
districts to become Districts of Innovation and to obtain exemption from certain provisions of the
Texas Education Code. On November 14, 2016, Celina Independent School District’s Board of
Trustees (“Board”) passed a Resolution to Adopt a District of Innovation Plan to increase local
control over District operations and to support innovation and local initiatives. The adoption of
this plan seeks to increase the District’s flexibility in order to improve educational outcomes for
the benefit of students and the community. On December 12, 2016, the Board appointed a
twenty-two member District of Innovation Advisory Committee (“Committee”) comprised of
diverse leaders representing a cross-section of the District’s stakeholders including teachers,
principals, parents, and administrators. The Committee met on Tuesday, December 13, 2016 to
discuss and draft the Local Innovation Plan (“Plan”).

The Committee met on Wednesday, October 20, 2021 to review and consider additions or
deletions to the current Local Innovation Plan. The recommendation was to retain the current
plan without changes.

II. TERM

The term of the Plan is for no more than five years, beginning January 31, 2022 and ending
January 31, 2027, unless terminated or amended earlier by the Board of Trustees in accordance
with the law. If, within the term of this Plan, other areas of operations are to be considered for
flexibility as part of HB 1842, the Board will nominate a new committee to consider and propose
additional exemptions in the form of an amendment. Any amendment adopted by the Board will
adhere to the same term as the original plan. The District may not implement two separate plans
at any one time.

III. INNOVATIONS
The District proposes flexibility in the following areas:

A. Certification Required
Applicable Provisions from the Texas Education Code: TEC 21.003 and TEC 21.057



Policies that may be affected: DBA (LEGAL), DBA (LOCAL), DK (LEGAL), DK
(LOCAL), and DBP (LEGAL)

TEC 21.003 states “a person may not be employed as a teacher, teacher intern or teacher
trainee, librarian, educational aide, administrator, educational diagnostician, or school
counselor by a school district unless the person holds an appropriate certificate or permit
issued as provided by Subchapter B.” TEC 21.057 requires that a “school district that
assigns an inappropriately certified or uncertified teacher to the same classroom for more
than 30 consecutive instructional days during the same school year shall provide written
notice of the assignment to a parent or guardian of each student in the classroom.” The
current certification and notice requirements inhibit the District’s ability to hire
professionals with industry experience to teach Career And Technical Education (CATE)
and Science, Technology, Engineering, (Art), & Mathematics (STEM/STEAM) courses. In
order to provide more students the opportunity to take such courses and obtain professional
certifications, the District seeks to establish its own local qualification requirements for such
courses in lieu of the requirements set forth in law. The District does not wish to be
exempted from any existing laws relating to teacher contracts or teacher benefits.

Flexibility to establish its own teacher certification requirements affords the District the
following advantages:
● Industry certified and/or trade professionals to teach specialized certification courses;
● Greater number of CATE course offerings resulting in more opportunities for students;
● Realistic requirements for professionals transitioning from industry to teaching; and
● Ability to employ part-time professionals to teach specialty courses.

B. Uniform School Calendar
Applicable Provisions from the Texas Education Code: TEC 25.0811 and
TEC 25.0812
Policies that may be affected: EB (LEGAL) and EB (LOCAL)

TEC 25.0811 states that a school district may not begin instruction before the fourth
Monday in August. TEC Section 25.0812 states that a school district may not schedule the
last day of school before May 15.

Local control of the instructional calendar affords the District the following advantages:
● Elimination of imbalanced 9 weeks and semester schedules while still ending the first

semester prior to the holiday break.
● Alignment of calendar with Collin College, Advanced Placement Exams, and

STAAR/EOC timelines.
● Ensure hour/seat time requirements are met for Certification courses.



C. Probationary Contracts
Applicable Provisions from the Texas Education Code: TEC 21.102(b)
Policies that may be affected: DCA (LEGAL)

Texas Education Code Section 21.102(b) states that “a probationary contract may not exceed
one year for a person who has been employed as a teacher in public education for at least
five of the eight years preceding employment with the district.” Many times this period of
time is not sufficient to evaluate the teacher’s effectiveness in the classroom since teacher
contract timelines demand employment decision must be made prior to the availability of
end of the year classroom and student data.

By providing an additional year of probationary status, the campus and district
administration can:
● Better evaluate a teacher’s effectiveness;
● Ensure fit for the district and campus culture; and
● Provide an opportunity for teacher growth.

D. Class Size Requirements for Elementary grades
Applicable Provisions from the Texas Education Code: TEC 25.111, TEC 25.112, and TEC
25.113
Policies that may be affected: EEB (LEGAL), BF (LEGAL), and EHAA (LEGAL)

TEC 25.111 requires districts “employ a sufficient number of teachers certified to maintain
an average ratio of not less than one teacher for each 20 students in average daily attendance
except as provided by section 25.112.” TEC 25.112 prohibits a school district from enrolling
more than 22 students for Kindergarten - fourth grade classes, unless a school district
receives an exemption through the TEA waiver process. TEC 25.113 requires a district to
notify parents of waiver or exceptions to class size limits as stated within the Code.
According to these statutes, districts are required to maintain a 22:1 student to teacher ratio
for Kindergarten through fourth grade. When any class exceeds this limit, the district must
complete and file a waiver with the Texas Education Agency.

Historically, these waivers are never rejected by the TEA. This proves to represent an
unnecessary step for the education of our students. Additionally, a letter must be sent home
to the parents of each student in the class exceeding the limit to inform them that a waiver



has been filed. This statute does not take into consideration the impact of student being
transferred to new classrooms in the middle of the school year. The desire is to provide for
lower class sizes, but realize the growth curve experienced by the district.
By providing for local control, the district seeks to:
● Locally monitor and maintain appropriate class size without the necessity of waivers;
● Maintain a class student to teacher ratio of 22:1; and
● Allow for flexibility for hiring personnel as we face exponential growth.

E. Group Health Benefits for School Employees
Applicable Provisions from the Texas Education Code: TEC 22.004(i)
Policies that may be affected: CRD (LEGAL) and CRD (LOCAL).

TEC §22.004 (i) states that a school district may not make group health coverage available
to its employees pursuant to TEC 22.004(b) after the date a District implements the program
of coverages provided under Chapter 1579 of the Texas Insurance Code. The current process
allows no flexibility in the design of group health insurance benefits to fit the needs of all
Celina ISD employees. This provision also prohibits the District from procuring group
health insurance benefits that may provide better coverages for its employees and at a lower
cost. This provision is in direct contradiction to the wishes of the Celina ISD Board of
Trustees who represent community interests in this matter. Texas Education Code 22.004 is
not in any of the prohibited exemptions that can be included in a District's local innovation
plan pursuant to Texas Education Code 12A.004 and the list of the Commissioner's
prohibited exemptions in Texas Administrative Code Title 19, Chapter 102, subchapter JJ,
Section 102.1309. By providing for local control, the district seeks to:
● Increased local control of the group health benefits plan to allow the District to be

responsive to employee and community needs.

IV. IMPLEMENTATION

This Innovation Plan is designed to create parameters within which the District will operate, in
order to provide additional student opportunities. Specific implementation plans will be
developed by the appropriate campuses and departments. Adjustments to Board Policy will be
researched and adopted where appropriate.



V. DISTRICT OF INNOVATION COMMITTEE

Tom Maglisceau Superintendent

Lori Sitzes Assistant Superintendent of Instruction and Technology

Russell McDaniel Assistant Superintendent of Student Services

John Mathews Assistant Superintendent of Administrative Services

Marilyn Chamberlin Director of Technology

Jill Roza District Community Liaison

David Wilson High School Principal

Jamey Briscoe Middle School Principal

Stacy Ceci Donny O’Dell Elementary School Principal

Starla Martin Lykins Elementary School Principal

Andrew Stamper Intermediate School Teacher

High School Parent

Junior High School Parent

Middle School Parent

Intermediate School Parent

Elementary School Parent



VI. PROPOSED TIMELINE

Wednesday, October 6, 2021 - 8:30 a.m., Administration Conference Room.
● Meeting with the Cabinet to review the district's innovation plan, renewal process, and

consider additions.

Wednesday, October 13, 2021 - 8:30 a.m., Administration Conference Room.
● Meeting with the Cabinet to review the district's innovation plan and consider additions.

Wednesday, October 20, 2021 - 5:00 p.m., Athletic Facility Banquet Room.
● Meeting with the District Site Based Committee (Bobcat Counsel) to review the district's

innovation plan, renewal process, and consider additions. No new additions or changes
were recommended to the Local Innovation Plan.

● Explanation provided for requirements and ramifications of District of Innovation.
● Discuss possible exemptions.
● Decide which exemptions to pursue and include in our plan.

Monday, November 1, 2021 - Post Proposed District of Innovation Plan on District Website.

Monday, November 15, 2021 - 7:00 p.m., Athletic Facility Banquet Room (Board Room).
● Presentation to Celina ISD Board of Trustees to renew the current innovation plan for

Board consideration.

Tuesday, November 16, 2021
● Notification sent to the Texas Commissioner of Education that the Board intends to vote

on the renewal of the Local Innovation Plan.

Wednesday, November 17, 2021, - 5:00 p.m., Athletic Facility Banquet Room.
● Public Hearing to explain and discuss the possibility of renewing the Local Innovation

Plan as required by TEC §12.002 (b) (2), and §12.003.
● Committee to vote on the proposed Local Innovation Plan.

Monday, December 13, 2021, - 6:00 p.m., Board Room.
● Present plan to the Board of Trustees.
● Board votes on District of Innovation Plan – Must approve by a 2/3 majority vote.
● Update all policy changes with TASB.
● Send notification to Commissioner of Education of Board’s approval of District of

Innovation Plan.



Tuesday, December 14, 2021
● Notification sent to the Texas Education Commissioner of the approval of the plan, along

with a list of the approved TEC exemptions by completing the TEA form.



RESOLUTION TO CONSIDER RENEWAL OF
DESIGNATION AS A DISTRICT OF INNOVATION

WHEREAS Chapter 12A of the Texas Education Code provides Texas public school
districts the opportunity to be designated as Districts of Innovation.

WHEREAS Texas Education Code l 2A.00 I provides that a district is eligible for
designation as a district of innovation if the district's most recent performance rating under Section
39.054 reflects at least acceptable performance, and that consideration of designation as a district
of innovation may be initiated by a resolution adopted by the board of trustees of the district.

WHEREAS the Celina Independent School District's most recent performance rating
under Education Code 39.054 reflects at least acceptable performance.

WHEREAS Celina Independent School District first achieved its designation as a District
of Innovation after adopting a Local Innovation Plan at its February 20, 2017 meeting of the
Board of Trustees. The District gave Notice of that adoption to the Commissioner ofEducation on
February 21, 2017.

WHEREAS Chapter 12A of the Texas Education Code requires districts seeking to renew
their designation as Districts of Innovation by developing a Local Innovation Plan providing for a
comprehensive educational program and identifying the requirements imposed by the Texas
Education Code that inhibit the goals of the Local Innovation Plan.

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees does not desire the District to be exempted from any
existing laws relating to teacher contracts or teacher benefits, except to the extent that the Texas
Education Code 22.004 (i) precludes the District from providing alternative group health
coverage available to its employees under this section after the date on which the program of
coverages provided under Chapter 1579, Insurance Code, is implemented "program" (TRS
ActiveCare) established by 1579 of the Insurance Code.

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees believes that any Local Innovation Plan, if ultimately
adopted, should be developed in collaboration with the community and District stakeholders.

WHEREAS before considering the creation of a Local Innovation Plan, the Board of
Trustees will hold a public hearing to receive feedback from the community and District
stakeholders.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Celina
Independent School District by adoption of this Resolution initiates the process under Texas
Education Code Chapter 12A to renew its designation as a District of Innovation.

Adopted this 15th day of November 2021, by the Board of Trustees.

_____________________________________
Presiding Officer

______________________________________
Secretary



November 16, 2021

Mr. Mike Morath
Commissioner of Education
Texas Education Agency
1701 N. Congress Ave.
Austin, Texas 78701

RE: Notice to the Commissioner of Education of Celina Independent School District pursuit of renewal of
the District’s Local Innovation Plan

Dear Commissioner Morath:

Celina Independent School District has begun the process of reviewing the current Local Innovation Plan
in accordance with House Bill 1842 enacted by the 84th Texas Legislature for consideration of renewal.
On November 15, 2021 during a regularly held board meeting the Celina ISD Board of Trustees approved
a resolution to pursue the consideration of renewing the District’s Local Innovation Plan.

The District’s Leadership Team (DLT) met on September 21, 2021 to discuss the current Local Innovation
Plan (LIP) and possible additions or deletions. In order to promote and garnish more involvement in the
process, Celina ISD’s DLT determined that the plan would be presented to the District’s Site Based
Committee, the Bobcat Council, to gather input from campus personnel and the community. On October
20, 2021, the monthly meeting was held during which  the LIP and the renewal process was presented. No
changes were recommended and the LIP was posted to the District website on Friday, November 12,
2021.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Tom Maglisceau
Superintendent of Schools

Kelly Juergens
Celina ISD Board President









	
	

205	S	Colorado,	Celina,	Tx	75009	 	 Phone	469-742-9100	 	 Fax	972-382-3607	
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________	
	
	
	
	
State	of	Texas	
	
County	of	Collin	
	

A	RESOLUTION	OF	THE	CELINA	INDEPENDENT	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	CASTING	VOTES	TO	
ELECT	CANDIDATES	TO	SERVE	AS	EMEMBERS	OF	THE	COLLIN	COUNTY	APPRAISAL	

DRISTRICT	BOARD	OF	DIRECTORS	
	
	

WHEREAS,	the	quality	of	the	property	tax	system	depends	on	the	appraisal	district’s	board	
of	directors.	Individuals	serving	on	the	board	of	directors	bring	to	the	board	knowledge,	judgement,	
and	expertise	in	establishing	policies	and	procedures	foe	the	district’s	organization	and	operation.	

	
WHEREAS,	the	members	of	the	board	of	directors	are	nominated	and	selected	by	the	

governing	bodies	of	voting	taxing	units	in	the	appraisal	district.	
	
WHEREAS,	a	board	of	five	directors	governs	each	central	appraisal	district,	plus	the	tax-

assessor	collector	as	nonvoting	director	(if	not	appointed).	
	
WHEREAS,	the	county,	county	college,	cities,	and	towns	and	school	districts	participating	in	

the	district	nominate	and	select	directors.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	chief	appraiser	has	notified	the	voting	taxing	units	of	the	number	of	votes	it	

may	cast.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	voting	taxing	units	have	nominated	candidates.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	chief	appraiser	has	prepared	a	ballot	listing	the	nominees	alphabetically	by	

each	candidate’s	last	name.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	chief	appraiser	has	delivered	a	copy	of	this	ballot	to	the	presiding	officer	of	

the	governing	body	of	each	voting	unit.	
	
WHEREAS,	each	voting	unit	must	cast	it’s	vote	by	written	resolution	and	submit	it	to	the	

chief	appraise	before	December	15,	2021.	
	
WHEREAS,	this	unit	may	cast	all	its	votes	for	one	candidate	or	may	distribute	the	votes	

among	any	number	of	candidates.	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
NOW	THEREFORE,	BE	IT	RESOLVED	that	on	this	date,	in	a	properly	noticed	public	meeting.	

BY	THE	CELINA	INDEPENDENT	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	in	accordance	with	the	statutory	requirements	
set	out	in	the	Texas	Property	Tax	Code	section	6.03,	that	the	votes	of	this	body	are	cast	for	the	
candidate(s)	for	the	position	of	director	of	the	Collin	County	Central	Appraisal	District	as	follows:	

	
	
	
___________________________________________________	 	 	 _________________________	
Candidate	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Number	of	Votes	
	
	
__________________________________________________	 	 	 _________________________	
	
	
	
__________________________________________________	 	 	 _________________________	
	
	
	
__________________________________________________	 	 	 _________________________	
	
	
	
___________________________________________________	 	 	 _________________________	
	

	
	
	
___________________________________________________	 	 	 _________________________	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
SIGNED	this	15th	day	of	November,	2021	
	
	
	
	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ____________________________________	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Kelly	Juergens,	President	
	
	
	
Attested:	
	
	
	
	
____________________________________________	
Tracey	Balsamo,	Secretary	

	















































































	
	

205	S	Colorado,	Celina,	Tx	75009	 	 Phone	469-742-9100	 	 Fax	972-382-3607	
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________	
	
	
	
	
State	of	Texas	
	
County	of	Denton	
	

A	RESOLUTION	OF	THE	CELINA	INDEPENDENT	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	CASTING	VOTES	TO	
ELECT	CANDIDATES	TO	SERVE	AS	EMEMBERS	OF	THE	DENTON	COUNTY	APPRAISAL	

DRISTRICT	BOARD	OF	DIRECTORS	
	
	

WHEREAS,	the	quality	of	the	property	tax	system	depends	on	the	appraisal	district’s	board	
of	directors.	Individuals	serving	on	the	board	of	directors	bring	to	the	board	knowledge,	judgement,	
and	expertise	in	establishing	policies	and	procedures	foe	the	district’s	organization	and	operation.	

	
WHEREAS,	the	members	of	the	board	of	directors	are	nominated	and	selected	by	the	

governing	bodies	of	voting	taxing	units	in	the	appraisal	district.	
	
WHEREAS,	a	board	of	five	directors	governs	each	central	appraisal	district,	plus	the	tax-

assessor	collector	as	nonvoting	director	(if	not	appointed).	
	
WHEREAS,	the	county,	county	college,	cities,	and	towns	and	school	districts	participating	in	

the	district	nominate	and	select	directors.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	chief	appraiser	has	notified	the	voting	taxing	units	of	the	number	of	votes	it	

may	cast.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	voting	taxing	units	have	nominated	candidates.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	chief	appraiser	has	prepared	a	ballot	listing	the	nominees	alphabetically	by	

each	candidate’s	last	name.	
	
WHEREAS,	the	chief	appraiser	has	delivered	a	copy	of	this	ballot	to	the	presiding	officer	of	

the	governing	body	of	each	voting	unit.	
	
WHEREAS,	each	voting	unit	must	cast	it’s	vote	by	written	resolution	and	submit	it	to	the	

chief	appraise	before	December	15,	2021.	
	
WHEREAS,	this	unit	may	cast	all	its	votes	for	one	candidate	or	may	distribute	the	votes	

among	any	number	of	candidates.	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	



	
NOW	THEREFORE,	BE	IT	RESOLVED	that	on	this	date,	in	a	properly	noticed	public	meeting.	

BY	THE	CELINA	INDEPENDENT	SCHOOL	DISTRICT	in	accordance	with	the	statutory	requirements	
set	out	in	the	Texas	Property	Tax	Code	section	6.03,	that	the	votes	of	this	body	are	cast	for	the	
candidate(s)	for	the	position	of	director	of	the	Denton	County	Central	Appraisal	District	as	follows:	

	
	
	
___________________________________________________	 	 	 _________________________	
Candidate	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Number	of	Votes	
	
	
	
	
	
SIGNED	this	15th	day	of	November,	2021	
	
	
	
	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 ____________________________________	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Kelly	Juergens,	President	
	
	
	
Attested:	
	
	
	
	
____________________________________________	
Tracey	Balsamo,	Secretary	

	



 

 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, October 18, 2021 6:15 PM Central 

Multipurpose Facility, Celina High School, 
Banquet Hall 

3455 North Preston Road  
Celina, TX 75009   

   
  
1. CALL TO ORDER & ESTABLISH QUORUM 
Kelly Juergens called the meeting to order at 6:15 PM. 

1.A. Pledge of Allegiance 
Led by Jeff Gravley 

1.B. Invocation 
Led by Chuck Hansen 

2. RECOGNITIONS 
Kelly Juergens adjourned the meeting for recess to watch Celina High School band compete at 
6:16 PM. Kelly Juergens reconvened the meeting at 6:23 PM. 

2.A. Recognize National Merit Scholar, William G. Ford 
CHS Principal, Dave Wilson, recognized National Merit Scholar, William Ford. 

2.B. Recognize Principals and Assistant Principals 
Dr. John Mathews. Lori Sitzes, and Russell McDaniel recognized each of the Principals, 
Assistant Principals, and Interns from each campus in recognition of Principal & Assistant 
Principal Appreciation Month. 

3. CONSTRUCTION REPORT 
Presented by Marc Rauzi and Jack Ream. 

4. Approve Steel Bid for New Elementary School 
Motion was made by Jeff Gravley and seconded by Tracey Balsamo to accept the Steel Bid for 
Elementary School #3 as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT 

5.A. Information / Superintendent's Update 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT 

6.A. Comments from Visitors Who Wish to Address Board Members on Agenda or Non-
Agenda Topics 
Sharon Bejcek addressed the board regarding a social media post in relation to a Christopher 
Columbus video shown at Lykins Elementary. 
  

7. CLOSED MEETING 
Kelly Juergens adjourned the Board to Executive Session at 7:03 PM. 



 

 

7.A. Personnel - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.074, deliberation regarding 
the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a 
public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee. 

7.B. Real Property - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.072, deliberation 
regarding the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open 
meeting would have a detrimental effect on the board's position in negotiations with a third 
person. 

7.C. Safety and Security - Pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.089, deliberation 
regarding security devices or security audits. (1) Security assessments or deployments relating 
to information resources technology; (2) network security information as described by Section 
2059.055 (b); or (3) the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 
personnel, critical infrastructure, or security devices. 

8. RECONVENE - Open meeting to vote on matters considered in closed session in 
accordance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, to 
take action necessary regarding personnel. 
The Board reconvened to Open Session at 7:52 PM. 

9. ACTION TAKEN ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN CLOSED SESSION 
No action was taken from Closed Session. 

10. INFORMATION/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS 

10.A. Insurance Update 
Presented by Dr. John Mathews. 

11. ACTION/BRIEFING AGENDA ITEMS 

11.A. Approve Bid for Celina Middle School Interactive Boards 
Motion was made by Brooks Barr and seconded by Todd Snyder to accept the Pro Computing 
bid as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0  

11.B. Approve District Improvement Plan and Campus Improvement Plans 
Motion was made by Tracey Balsamo and seconded by Choc Christopher to accept the 
Campus Improvement Plans and District Improvement Plan as presented.  
Motion carried 7-0 

11.C. Approve 2021 Tax Rolls 
Motion was made by Jeff Gravley and seconded by Choc Christopher to approve the 2021 Tax 
Rolls and Resolution as presented. 
Motion carried 7-0 

11.D. Approve Annexation Application 
Motion was made by Brooks Barr and seconded by Tracey Balsamo to approve the 
Annexation Application as presented.  
Motion carried 7-0 

 
 



 

 

11.E. Approve Facilities Development Agreement Between City of Celina and Celina ISD 
Motion was made by Tracey Balsamo and seconded by Todd Snyder to approve the Facilities 
Development Agreement Between City of Celina and Celina ISD as presented and allow Dr. 
Tom Maglisceau to act on behalf of the Board of Trustees. 
Motion carried 7-0 

12. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

13. CONSENT/CONFIRMATION AGENDA ITEMS 
Motion was made by Chuck Hansen and seconded by Brooks Barr to approve the minutes of the 
September 20, 2021 Regular Board Meeting, as well as the monthly cash distributions, cash 
balance, and investment report. 
Motion carried 7-0 

13.A. Minutes of the September 20, 2021 Regular Board Meeting 

13.B. Monthly Cash Distributions/Cash Balance/Investment Report/Budget Amendments 

14. ADJOURNMENT 
Motion was made by Todd Snyder and seconded by Tracey Balsamo to adjourn the meeting. 
Motion carried 7-0 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:27 PM. 
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
11 Instruction

6100 Payroll Costs 18,282,956.00 18,422,467.00 5,198,778.70 1,744,124.76 13,223,688.30 71.78%
6200 Professional Services 549,150.00 562,650.00 175,251.96 61,579.12 10,834.00 376,564.04 66.93%
6300 Supplies and Materials 524,369.00 527,344.00 196,038.65 37,335.17 50,522.05 280,783.30 53.24%
6400 Other Operating 78,399.00 75,924.00 38,776.11 3,929.19 3,479.92 33,667.97 44.34%
6600 Capital Outlay 48,758.00 48,758.00 1,630.59 1,630.59 29,163.00 17,964.41 36.84%

Total Instruction 19,483,632.00 19,637,143.00 5,610,476.01 1,848,598.83 93,998.97 13,932,668.02 70.95%

12 Library
6100 Payroll Costs 228,449.00 228,449.00 68,352.58 21,524.15 160,096.42 70.08%
6200 Professional Services 12,888.00 12,888.00 8,759.28 4,128.72 32.04%
6300 Supplies and Materials 9,875.00 9,875.00 563.82 160.86 9,311.18 94.29%
6400 Other Operating 6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 100.00%
6600 Capital Outlay 17,175.00 17,175.00 2,532.96 1,825.96 617.04 14,025.00 81.66%

Total Library 274,387.00 274,387.00 80,208.64 23,510.97 617.04 193,561.32 70.54%

13 Curriculum
6100 Payroll Costs 271,794.00 271,794.00 90,827.63 22,588.86 180,966.37 66.58%
6200 Contracted Services 108,900.00 108,900.00 39,499.52 4,751.08 31,749.70 37,650.78 34.57%
6300 Supplies and Materials 44,325.00 44,325.00 19,341.73 432.54 1,477.99 23,505.28 53.03%
6400 Other Operating 19,635.00 19,635.00 6,648.23 1,095.23 1,621.50 11,365.27 57.88%
6600 Capital Outlay 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,514.62 7,514.62 2,596.40 (3,111.02) -44.44%

Total Library 451,654.00 451,654.00 163,831.73 36,382.33 37,445.59 250,376.68 55.44%

21 Instructional Leadership
6100 Payroll Costs 68,497.00 68,497.00 22,569.52 5,638.21 45,927.48 67.05%

Total Inst Leadership 68,497.00 68,497.00 22,569.52 5,638.21 0.00 45,927.48 67.05%

23 School Leadership
6100 Payroll Costs 2,290,743.00 2,290,743.00 704,385.15 187,876.15 1,586,357.85 69.25%
6200 Professional Services 5,400.00 5,400.00 1,475.00 495.00 524.40 3,400.60 62.97%
6300 Supplies and Materials 11,919.00 11,919.00 4,722.87 2,251.62 0.00 7,196.13 60.38%
6400 Other Operating 12,250.00 12,250.00 16,057.92 1,295.92 51.00 (3,858.92) -31.50%
6600 Capital Outlay 2,650.00 2,650.00 1,750.00 1,500.00 0.00 900.00 33.96%

Total School Leadership 2,322,962.00 2,322,962.00 728,390.94 193,418.69 575.40 1,593,995.66 68.62%

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
31 Guidance & Counseling

6100 Payroll Costs 978,432.00 978,432.00 329,881.09 78,394.16 648,550.91 66.28%
6200 Professional Services 6,500.00 6,500.00 2,700.00 2,700.00 3,500.00 300.00 4.62%
6300 Supplies and Materials 26,350.00 26,350.00 9,295.46 1,140.81 1,387.00 15,667.54 59.46%
6400 Other Operating 3,700.00 3,700.00 3,700.00 100.00%
6600 Capital Outlay 500.00 500.00 500.00 100.00%

Total Counseling 1,015,482.00 1,015,482.00 341,876.55 82,234.97 4,887.00 668,718.45 65.85%

33 Health Services
6100 Payroll Costs 338,463.00 338,463.00 92,266.64 30,883.60 246,196.36 72.74%
6200 Professional Services 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 (4,000.00) 0.00%
6300 Supplies and Materials 14,250.00 14,250.00 281.56 281.56 3,806.75 10,161.69 71.31%
6400 Other Operating 1,800.00 1,800.00 797.50 1,002.50 55.69%
6600 Capital Outlay 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 100.00%

Total Health Services 355,513.00 355,513.00 97,345.70 35,165.16 3,806.75 254,360.55 71.55%

34 Pupil Transportation
6100 Payroll Costs 1,350,948.00 1,350,948.00 400,895.94 145,139.48 950,052.06 70.32%
6200 Professional Services 24,000.00 24,000.00 16,782.49 7,972.05 0.00 7,217.51 30.07%
6300 Supplies and Materials 228,000.00 228,000.00 77,067.52 30,778.67 753.43 150,179.05 65.87%
6400 Other Operating 38,000.00 38,000.00 2,145.00 1,100.00 35,855.00 94.36%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00%

Total Pupil Transport 1,640,948.00 1,640,948.00 496,890.95 184,990.20 753.43 1,143,303.62 69.67%

36 Extra Curricular-Athletics
6200 Professional Services 113,760.00 113,760.00 33,601.04 17,572.88 815.00 79,343.96 69.75%

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
OCTOBER 31, 2021
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
OCTOBER 31, 2021

6300 Supplies and Materials 114,090.00 114,090.00 40,491.29 4,387.72 24,274.45 49,324.26 43.23%
6400 Other Operating 72,800.00 72,800.00 22,957.67 10,855.94 4,845.31 44,997.02 61.81%
6600 Capital Outlay 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 100.00%

Total Extra Curricular 303,150.00 303,150.00 97,050.00 32,816.54 29,934.76 176,165.24 58.11%
36 Extra Curricular

6100 Payroll Costs 960,405.00 960,405.00 273,317.05 84,849.68 687,087.95 71.54%
6200 Professional Services 60,000.00 60,000.00 72,231.13 935.27 (12,231.13) -20.39%
6300 Supplies and Materials 29,005.00 29,005.00 4,440.59 4,090.59 694.60 23,869.81 82.30%
6400 Other Operating 94,860.00 94,860.00 64,802.79 11,714.19 5,143.45 24,913.76 26.26%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total Extra Curricular 1,144,270.00 1,144,270.00 414,791.56 101,589.73 5,838.05 723,640.39 63.24%

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
41 General Administration

6100 Payroll Costs 1,048,860.00 1,193,860.00 390,332.20 96,027.87 803,527.80 67.31%
6200 Professional Services 165,000.00 165,000.00 53,527.57 13,879.84 295.00 111,177.43 67.38%
6300 Supplies and Materials 18,500.00 18,500.00 5,931.27 1,609.91 930.09 11,638.64 62.91%
6400 Other Operating 110,200.00 110,200.00 38,715.83 16,634.02 2,913.13 68,571.04 62.22%
6600 Capital Outlay

Total General Admin 1,342,560.00 1,487,560.00 488,506.87 128,151.64 4,138.22 994,914.91 66.88%

51 Plant Maintenance
6100 Payroll Costs 1,793,852.00 1,793,852.00 561,940.81 141,361.57 1,231,911.19 68.67%
6200 Professional Services 1,231,800.00 1,231,800.00 423,612.42 109,597.95 747.50 807,440.08 65.55%
6300 Supplies and Materials 290,500.00 290,500.00 87,451.36 21,986.29 0.00 203,048.64 69.90%
6400 Other Operating 262,500.00 262,500.00 311.72 262,188.28 99.88%
6600 Captl Outly 0.00 0.00 2,971.67 (2,971.67) 0.00%

Total Plant Maintenance 3,578,652.00 3,578,652.00 1,076,287.98 272,945.81 747.50 2,501,616.52 69.90%

52 Security and Monitoring
6100 Payroll Costs 375,437.00 375,437.00 62,488.31 16,494.28 312,948.69 83.36%
6200 Professional Services 69,250.00 69,250.00 15,744.88 5,217.00 5,375.00 48,130.12 69.50%
6300 Supplies and Materials 24,700.00 24,700.00 560.82 114.02 24,139.18 97.73%
6400 Other Operating 19,000.00 19,000.00 39.96 0.00 18,960.04 99.79%
6600 Capital Outlay 13,000.00 13,000.00 13,000.00 100.00%

Total Security 501,387.00 501,387.00 78,833.97 21,825.30 5,375.00 417,178.03 83.20%

53 Data Processing
6100 Payroll Costs 454,425.00 454,425.00 140,429.39 35,706.72 313,995.61 69.10%
6200 Professional Services 151,258.00 151,258.00 86,015.58 3,726.61 2,000.00 63,242.42 41.81%
6300 Supplies and Materials 86,100.00 86,100.00 35,253.79 2,495.48 2,472.95 48,373.26 56.18%
6400 Other Operating 6,500.00 6,500.00 449.99 449.99 0.00 6,050.01 93.08%
6600 Capital Outlay

Total Data Processing 698,283.00 698,283.00 262,148.75 42,378.80 4,472.95 431,661.30 61.82%

71 Debt Service
6500 Debt Service 777,825.00 1,251,430.50 571,244.02 6,137.00 680,186.48 54.35%

Total Debt Service 777,825.00 1,251,430.50 571,244.02 6,137.00 0.00 680,186.48 54.35%

Funds 181-191-199 General Operating
81 Facilities and Acquisition

6600 Capital Outlay 45,000.00 4,942,000.00 4,902,601.06 4,897,801.06 2,988.21 36,410.73 0.74%
Total Facilities 45,000.00 4,942,000.00 4,902,601.06 4,897,801.06 2,988.21 36,410.73 0.74%
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Original Budget Amended Budget Total Expended 
YTD

Current Month 
Expenditure

Encumbered Balance 
% 

Available 
to Use

Budgeted/Expended Comparison Summary
OCTOBER 31, 2021

93 Payment to Fiscal Agent
6400 Other Operating 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 100.00%

Total Fiscal Agent 18,500.00 18,500.00 18,500.00 100.00%

95 Payment to JJAEP
6400 Other Operating 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 100.00%

Total Fiscal Agent 16,000.00 16,000.00 16,000.00 100.00%

99 Other Govt Charges
6200 Contracted Services 165,000.00 165,000.00 43,919.46 43,175.50 121,080.54 73.38%

Total Oter Govt Chgs 165,000.00 165,000.00 43,919.46 43,175.50 0.00 121,080.54 73.38%

8900 TRANSFERS OUT 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Trans Out 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total General Oper. 34,203,702.00$  39,872,818.50$  15,476,973.71$  7,956,760.74$  195,578.87$  24,200,265.92$  60.69%

Fund 240 Food Service
35 Food Service

6100 Payroll Costs 623,123.00 623,123.00 186,780.41 64,463.42 436,342.59 70.03%
6200 Professional Services 20,400.00 20,400.00 6,938.32 2,017.45 13,461.68 65.99%
6300 Supplies and Materials 352,200.00 352,200.00 131,319.07 85,852.58 220,880.93 62.71%
6400 Other Operating 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,869.00 3,307.00 (369.00) -5.68%
6600 Capital Outlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Total Food Service 1,002,223.00 1,002,223.00 331,906.80 155,640.45 0.00 670,316.20 66.88%

Fund 599 Debt Service
71 Debt Service

6500 Debt Service
Payments to Bond Ag. 10,823,775.00 13,518,974.98 6,590,803.46 6,928,171.52 51.25%
Total Debt Service 10,823,775.00 13,518,974.98 6,590,803.46 0.00 6,928,171.52 51.25%



Celina Independnet School District
Interest and Sinking Cash Flow

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance-Independent Bk $ 5,488,027.43 6,222,398.12 6,255,122.86

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections $ 27,368.61 30,649.51 120,622.78
Interest $ 2,689.50 2,825.23 2,942.86
Transfer from Texpool $ 7,014,084.06 0.00 0.00
State Revenue - IFA $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenue $ 7,044,142.17 33,474.74 123,565.64

DISBURSEMENTS
Bond Payments $ 6,309,771.48 750.00 0.00
Transfers to Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers to MMA Independent Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Expenditures $ 6,309,771.48 750.00 0.00

Net Change in Cash 734,370.69 32,724.74 123,565.64

Ending Cash Balance - Independent Bk $ 6,222,398.12 6,255,122.86 6,378,688.50

Beginning Cash Balance at Texpool $ 4,608,811.49 0.00 0.00
Deposits - Transfers In/Int Sale of Bond $ 2,405,272.57 0.00 0.00
Interest Earned $ 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfers out (to Indep. Bank better rate) $ 7,014,084.06 0.00 0.00
Ending Cash Balance at Texpool $ 0.00 0.00 0.00

Independent Bank - MMA Investment
Beginning Balance 103,022.03 103,070.16 103,116.75
Deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest 48.13 46.59 48.17
Transfers out 0.00 0.00 0.00
Ending Cash Balance - Ind Bank MMA 103,070.16 103,116.75 103,164.92

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $ 6,325,468.28 6,358,239.61 6,481,853.42

August 2021 
Actual

October 2021 
Actual

September 2021 
Actual



Celina Independent School District
Operating Cash Flow 

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance $ 5,256,674.02 4,554,948.89 4,506,049.90

RECEIPTS
Tax Collections $ 36,199.82 64,214.13 314,402.34
Interest $ 2,180.67 1,888.53 1,943.12
Other Local Revenue $ 82,254.06 499,374.72
State Revenue - Available School $ 196,908.00 55,574.00 44,504.00
State Revenue -Foundation $ 1,459,053.00 1,996,030.00 1,636,297.00
State Revenue - Prior Year $ 41.00 359,573.99 0.00
State Revenue - Misc $ 22,109.00
Federal Program Revenue $ 58,347.20 108,545.87 0.00
Breakfast/Lunch Revenue - Local/Fed $ 61,957.43 111,032.20 233,144.23
Transfers From Texpool $
Total Revenue $ 1,919,050.18 2,696,858.72 2,729,665.41

DISBURSEMENTS
Payroll Net Checks $ -1,327,077.19 -1,533,062.77 -1,545,666.34
Payroll Deductions $ -76,681.31 -85,563.23 -86,026.45
TRS Deposit $ -381,563.98 -397,389.40 -453,307.49
IRS Deposit $ -162,072.72 -171,238.55 -174,477.69
Total Payroll $ -1,947,395.20 -2,187,253.95 -2,259,477.97

Transfers to Texpool $
Transfer to Ind Bank MMA $
Account Payable Expenditures $ -673380.11 -558503.76 -629864.99
Total Expenditures $ -2,620,775.31 -2,745,757.71 -2,889,342.96

Net Change in Cash $ -701,725.13 -48,898.99 -159,677.55

Ending Cash Balance $ 4,554,948.89 4,506,049.90 4,346,372.35

Beginning Cash Balance at Texpool $ 3,342,566.99 3,342,629.99 3,342,706.54
Deposits - Transfers In $
Interest Earned $ 63.00 76.55 100.49
Transfers out $
Ending Cash Balance at Texpool $ 3,342,629.99 3,342,706.54 3,342,807.03

Beginnin Cash Balance-Ind Bank MMA 2,060,353.61 2,061,316.05 2,062,247.88
Deposits - Transfer In
Interest Earned 962.44 931.83 963.32
Transfers out
Ending Cash Balance-Ind Bank MMA 2,061,316.05 2,062,247.88 2,063,211.20

TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE $ 9,958,894.93 9,911,004.32 9,752,390.58

October 2021    
Actual 

M
a
y

September 2021    
Actual 

August 2021    
Actual 



Celina Independent School District
BOND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT  

2021-2022

Beginning Cash Balance $ 31,089,108.67$   73,072,921.58$   69,527,428.07$   
Independent Bank
RECEIPTS
Interest $ 29,435.09$          32,172.95$          31,559.86$          
Sale of Bonds 45,000,000.00$   
Transfers from Texpool
Transfers from Indep. Bank $
Accounts Payable
Total Revenue $ 45,029,435.09$   32,172.95$          31,559.86$          

DISBURSEMENTS
Transfers to Texpool/Logic $
Construction Payables $ (3,045,622.18)$    (3,577,666.46)$    (9,570,228.72)$    
Total Expenditures $ (3,045,622.18)$    (3,577,666.46)$    (9,570,228.72)$    

Net Change in Cash $ 41,983,812.91$   (3,545,493.51)$    (9,538,668.86)$    

Ending Cash Balance** $ 73,072,921.58$   69,527,428.07$   59,988,759.21$   

Beginning Cash Balance 30,000,451.04$   30,001,138.22$   
Texpool (Bond Acct.)
RECEIPTS
Interest 451.04$               687.18$               901.50$               
Sale of Bonds 30,000,000.00$   
Transfers from Texpool
Transfers from Indep. Bank
Accounts Payable
Total Revenue 30,000,451.04$   687.18$               901.50$               

DISBURSEMENTS
Transfers to Texpool/Logic
Construction Payables
Total Expenditures

Net Change in Cash 30,000,451.04$   687.18$               901.50$               

Ending Cash Balance** 30,000,451.04$   30,001,138.22$   30,002,039.72$   

Total Bond Funds 103,073,372.62$ 99,528,566.29$   89,990,798.93$   

October 2021   
Actual

September 2021   
Actual

September 2021   
Actual

August 2021   
Actual

August 2021   
Actual

September 2021   
Actual
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